
BSE Limited, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai 400001 
Scrip: 543490 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

f'OWER & 
URBAN~NFRA 

November 03, 2023 

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1, G Block, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 
Mumbai - 400051 
Symbol: GMRP&UI 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting-November 03, 2023 

Ref: Intimation under Regulation 30 and 33 of Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations 2015, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of 
the Company at its meeting held on November 03, 2023 (commenced at 02:30 P.M. 
and concluded at 04:45 PM) have approved the Un-audited Financial Results 
(Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter/ half year ended September 30, 2023. 

In this connection, please find attached Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone and 
Consolidated), Cash Flow Statement, Statement of Asset and Liabilities along with 
the Limited Review Report thereon. 

Request you to please take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

for GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

v'!l:i~ 
Company Secretary & 
Compliance Officer 

Ene!: As above 

GMR Power & Urban Infra Limited 
Corporate office: New Udaan Bhawan, Opp, TerminaL 3, Indira Gandhi InternationaL Airport, New DeLhi -110 037 

Registered Office : PLot No. C-31, G BLock, 701, 7th Floor, Naman Centre, Bandra Kurla CompLex (Opp. Dena Bank), Bandra (East) , Mumbai - 400 051 

, L45400MH2019PLC325541 .911142532600 I .911147197181 gpuiLcs@gmrgroup.in . www.gmrpui.com 



Walker Chandiok ~Co LLP 

Walker Chandlok & Co llP 
L 41, Connaught Circus, 
Outer Circle, 
New Oelhl-110 001 
India 
T +91114500 2219 
F +91 11 4278 7071 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results 
and Year to Date Financial Results of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 of the SESI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 (as amended) 

To the Soard of Directors of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the 
Statement') of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 30 
September 2023 and the year to date results for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023, 
being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing 
Regulations'). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial 
Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the 
presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Charte ... d Accountant. 

Offices in Bengoluru. Chandigom. Chennoi. Gurugram. Hyderabad. Kochi. Kolkoto. Mumbai. New Deihl. Noida and Puna 

Walker Chandiolc & dli}1 
with limited liability wilh Ide, ~ 
number AAC-2085 and its registered office 
at L-41 Connaught Circus. New Delhi, 
110001 . India 



, 

Walker Chandiok &,Co LLP 

4. As stated in note 3(a) to the accompanying Statement, the Company has invested in GMR 
Generation Assets Limited ('GGAL') and GMR Energy Projects Mauritius Limited (,GEPML'), 
subsidiaries of the Company, which have further invested in step down subsidiaries and joint 
ventures. Also, the Company together with GGAL and GEPML has investments in GMR Energy 
Limited ('GEL'), a joint venture of the Company, amounting to Rs. 802.40 crore and has 
outstanding loan (including accrued interest) amounting to Rs. 1,903.51 crore recoverable from 
GEL as at 30 September 2023. GEL has further invested in GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited 
('GKEL') , subsidiary of GEL. The aforementioned investments are carried at their respective 
fair values as at the reporting date as per Ind AS 109 - 'Financial Instruments'. 

As further mentioned in note 3(d), the fair value of investment in GKEL considered for the 
purpose of determining the carrying values of aforesaid investments is based on the valuation 
performed by an external expert using the discounted future cash flows method which is 
significantly dependent on the achievement of certain key assumptions considered in 
aforementioned valuation such as settlement of disputes with customers and timely realization 
of receivables, expansion and optimal utilization of existing capacity, and favourable outcome 
of the litigations with respect to claims of capital creditors filed against GKEL. 

Owing to the aforementioned uncertainties, we are unable to comment upon adjustments, if 
any, that may be requ ired to the carrying value of the aforesaid loans (including accrued 
interest) and non-current investments as at 30 September 2023 and the consequential impact 
on the accompanying Statement. 

The opinion expressed by us in our audit report dated 23 May 2023 on the standalone financial 
results of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2023, the conclusion 
expressed by us in our review report dated 9 August 2023 issued by us on the standalone 
financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 and the review report dated 11 November 
2022 issued by us on the standalone financial results for the quarter and six months period 
ended 30 September 2022, were also qualified in respect of above matter. 

5. Based on our review conducted as above except for the possible effects of the matter described 
in previous section, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be 
disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SESI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) , including the manner in which 
it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. We draw attention to. 

a. Note 3(b) and 3(c) to the accompanying Statement which is in addition to the matters 
described in paragraph 4 above, in relation to the investment in GEL amounting to Rs. 
802.40 crore as at 30 September 2023. The recoverability of such investment is further 
dependent upon various claims and other receivables from customers of GMR Warora 
Energy Limited ('GWEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, which are pending settlement I realization 
as on 30 September 2023, capacity utilization of plant in future years and certain other key 
assumptions as considered in the valuation performed by an external expert. 

The above claims also include disputed claims pertaining to recovery of transmission 
charges from Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited C MSEDCL') by 
GWEL. GWEL has disputed the contention of MSEDCL that the cost of transmission 
charges are to be paid by GWEL. However, based on the Order of the Appellate Tribunal 
for Electricity ('APTEL') ('the Order') dated 8 May 2015, currently contested by MSEDCL 
in the Supreme Court and pending conclusion , GWEL has accounted for reimbursement 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok &"Co LLP 

of such transmission charges amounting to Rs. 616.33 crore in the Statement of Profit and 
Loss for the period from 17 March 2014 to 30 September 2023 and has disclosed the 
transmission charges invoiced directly to MSEDCL by Power Grid Corporation Limited for 
the period December 2020 to September 2023 as contingent liability, as further described 
in aforesaid note. 

The management of the Company, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion, certain 
interim favourable regulatory orders and valuation assessment made by an external expert, 
is of the view that the carrying value of the aforesaid investment in GEL, taking into account 
the matters described above in relation to the investment made by GEL in GWEL, is 
appropriate and accordingly, no adjustments to the aforesaid balance have been made in 
the accompanying Statement for the quarter and six months period ended 30 September 
2023. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

b. Note 3(e) to, the accompanying Statement which is in addition to the matters described in 
paragraph 4 above, in relation to the investment made in GEL amounting to Rs. 802.40 
crore as at 30 September 2023. The recoverability of such investment is further dependent 
upon achievement of business plans of GMR Bajoli Holi Hydropower Private Limited 
(,GBHHPL'), a joint venture of GEL, and recoverability of capital advances in the near future 
given to contractor of GBHPPL's project, along with other claims which are pending before 
the Arbitral Tribunal as described in the said note. 

The management of the Company, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion and 
valuation assessment made by an external expert, is of the view that the carrying value of 
the aforesaid investment of the Company in GEL, taking into account the matter described 
above in relation to the investment made by GEL in GBHHPL, is appropriate and 
accordingly, no adjustments to the aforesaid balance have been made in the 
accompanying Statement for the quarter and six months period ended 30 September 2023. 
Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

c. Note 4 to the accompanying Statement, in relation to the investment made by the Company 
together with GMR Highways Limited (GMRHL), a subsidiary of the Company, in GMR 
Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressway Private Limited (GHVEPL) amounting to Rs. 1,087.80 
crore. The aforesaid investment is carried at fair value in the Statement as per Ind AS 109 
- 'Financial Instruments'. 

The fair value of investment in GHVEPL considered for the purpose of determining the 
carrying values of aforesaid investments is based on the valuation performed by an 
external expert using the discounted future cash flows method which is Significantly 
dependent upon claims receivables from National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) as 
detailed in aforesaid note 4, that are pending before Hon'ble High Court as on 30 
September 2023. 

The management of the Company, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion, certain 
interim favourable orders and valuation assessment made by the external expert as 
mentioned above, is of the view that the carrying value of the aforesaid investment of the 
Company along with GMRHL in GHVEPL, taking into account the aforesaid matter is 
appropriate and accordingly, no adjustments to the aforesaid balance have been made in 
the accompanying Statement for the quarter and six months period ended 30 September 
2023. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok ~Co LLP 

d. Note 5 to the accompanying Statement which describes that the Company had recognised 
certain claims in the preceding year ended 31 March 2023 pertaining to Dedicated Freight 
Corridor Corporation ('DFCC') project basis evaluation by the joint venture ('JV') 
incorporated between the Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited, of JV's entitlement 
under the contract towards recovery of prolonged cost, as further detailed in the aforesaid 
note. Based on the legal opinion, the management is of the view that the aforesaid claims 
as included in un billed revenue are fully recoverable. Our conclusion is not modified in 
respect of this matter. 

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Regist 0 No: 001 076N/N500013 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 3 November 2023 

Chartered Accountants 



GMR Power -\nd Urban Inrra Limited 
CorpOlat" Identity Numb"r ICIN) L45400MH2019PLC32554) 

Reglstcled Ottice Plot No C-]I. G Block. 701. 7th Floor. Naman Centle 

Bandla Kurla Complex. Mumbal- 40005 I 
Phone +91-21-42028000 Fax +9 1-22-42028004 

Email gpuli Cs,:llgmrgIDup 111 \Vebslte: w'\vw gmrplll com 

Statement of standalone financial results for the quarter ami six month period ended September 30, 2023 

Particulars 
September 30. 2023 

Unaudited 
1. Income 

a) Revenue from operations 

Salesl Income from opel atlons 20244 

b) Other income 
Other IIlcome 5 79 

Total income 208.23 

2. Expenses 

a) Cost of materials conswned 2675 

b) Sub·contracting expenies 32 79 

C::) Emplo)''i':e benefit expenses <)45 

d) Other expenses 4302 

Total expenses 112.UI 

3. Earnings before finance cost, tax, depreciation and 96.22 

amornsanon expenses (EBITDA) and excepnonal items 
( 1-2) 

4 Finance costs 104 10 

5 Depreciation and amortisation expenses 360 

6. (Loss)! profil before excepnonol items and lax (11.48) 
expenses (3 - 4 - 5) 

7 Exceptional items (refer note 7) q5 

8. Loss before tax (6) ± (7) (6.03) 

9 Tax c:xpense -
10. Loss for the period! year (8) ± (9) (6.03) 

11. Other comprehensive income (net of tax) 
Items that will not be n:c1assified to profit or loss 

-Re-measurement gam! (loss) on defined benefit plans 021 

-Net (loss) on iili, \alu;nion through olher 
1143.3S) comprehensl\/c income rFVTOCJ') of equity securiues 

Total other comprehensh'e income for the periodl year (143.16) 

t 2. Total cumprehensiye income for the periodJ year 
( comprising (loss)! profil and other cumprehensi,'e (149.19) 
income (net of tax) for the period! year) (10±11) 

13. Paid-up equily share capilal 3U1.8U 
(Foce "Iu< Rs 5 PCI shore) 

14. Other equity (excluding equity share capital) 

15. Earnings per share (£PS) (Rs.) (nor annualised) 

BaSIC and dllutcd earnll1:,!S pcr shale (0 10 1 

Quarter ended Six month period ended 

June 30. 2023 September 30. 2022 September 30. 2023 September 30. 2022 

Unaudited Unaudited llnaudited Unaudited 

25764 46953 46008 84682 

044 I 55 613 1246 

258.08 471.08 466.31 859.28 

4531 216.83 72 06 372.06 

3094 9689 6373 18291 

1014 1035 1959 1727 

3265 5440 7567 9844 

119.U4 378.47 23I.U5 67U.68 

139.04 92.61 235.26 188.60 

110 53 13494 21463 280 25 

364 407 724 845 

24.87 (46.40) 13.39 (100.10) 

(51 19) - (4574) -
(26.32) (46.40) (32.35) (100.10) 

- - - -
(26.32) (46.40) (32.35) (100.10) 

10 00) 022 (077) 

(10815) (1.655 78) (251 53) Iql 81) 

(10S. 15) (1,655.78) (251.31 ) (92.58) 

(134047) (1.702.18) (283.66) (192.68) 

301.8U 301.80 301.8U 3U1.8U 

(0 44 , (077) (0541 ( I titi l 

S/ G, I 

IDENTIFJ 
PURPOSES' N 

(Rs. in nore) 

Year ended 
March 31. 2023 

Audited 

1.40878 

3197 

1.440.75 

589 15 

30873 

3471 

1570 1 

1.089.6U 

351.15 

551 n 

16 03 

(216.10) 

16676) 

(282.86) 

-
(282.86) 

1079) 

135766) 

(358.45) 

(641.31) 

3UI.8U 

101.47 

(469 1 



A 

I 

2 

B 
3 

4 

5 

GMR Power And Urban Infra Limited 

Statement of Standalone assets and liabilities 

Particulars 
As at September 3U, 2U23 

Assets 

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 

Intangible assets 

Financial assets 

J nvestmen ts 

Trade receivables 

Loans 

Other financial assets 

I n com e tax assets (net) 

Other non-current assets 

Current assets 

Inventories 

Financial assets 

Trade receivables 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 

Loans 

Other fi nancial assets 

Other current assets 

Total assets 

Equity and liabilities 

Equity 

Equity share capital 

Other equ ity 

Total equity 

Liabilities 

Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings 

Other financial liabilities 

Provisions 

Current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings 

Trade payables 

a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 

Other financmlliabillties 

Other current liabilities 

Provisions 

Total equity and liabilities 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPC 

(unaudited) 

8089 

256 

2,90161 

083 

1,68441 

II 57 

638 

260 

4,690,85 

3634 

3512 

674 

3343 

33709 

1,45732 

7024 

1,976,28 

6,667.13 

301 80 

(19951) 

102.29 

3,183 II 

35.69 

3.46 

3,222.26 

61755 

66 23 

36718 

2, 17333 

11707 

122 

3,342.58 

6,667. 13 

(Rs in crore) .. 
As at March 31, 2023 

(Audited) 

8849 

272 

3,035 09 

083 

1,08200 

II 88 

520 

260 

4,228,81 

4758 

3302 

1491 

41 17 

1,011 33 

1,37864 

7994 

2,606.59 

6,835.40 

30180 

10147 

403.27 

3,021 72 

44.21 

3.27 

3,069.20 

64323 

71 II 

42459 

2,08694 

13674 

0.32 

3,362.93 

6,835.40 



GMR Power And Urban Infra Limited 

Statement of Standalone cash flows 

Particulars September 30, 2023 

(r nnudited) 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Loss before tax expenses (3235) 

Adjustments to reconcile loss before tax to net cash flows 

Depreciation and amortization expenses 724 

Exceptional items 4574 

Net foreign exchange differences (unrealised) 16 15 

Loss/ (gain) on disposal of assets (net) 046 

Provisions/liabilities no longer required. written back (404) 

Reversal ofupfi-ont loss on long tenn construction cost (253) 

Protlt on sale of current investments (067) 

Finance income (including tlnance income on tinance asset measured at amortised cost) (21854) 

Finance costs 214.63 

Operating profit before working capital changes 26.09 

Working capital adjustments: 

Change in inventories 11.24 

Change in trade receivables (210) 

Change in other financial assets 7841 

Change in other assets 970 

Change in trade payables (5573) 

Change in other financial liabilities 051 

Change in provisions 132 

Change in other liabilities ( 19.67) 

Cash generated from operations 49.77 

Direct taxes paid (net) ( I 18) 

Net cash flow generated from / (used in) from operating activities (A) 48.59 

Cash flow from investing activities 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (I 15) 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1.21 

Purchase of non-current investments/ non- convertible debentures (8997) 

Proceeds from sale and redemption of non-current investments -
Sale of current investments (net) 067 

Movement in bank deposit (having original maturity of more than three months) (net) 8.05 

Loans given to group companies (40365) 

Loans repaid by group companies 33984 

Interest received 26.79 

Net cash flow (used in)/ from investing activities (B) (118.21) 

Cash flow from financing activities 

Proceeds from non-current borrowings 22500 

Repayment of non-current borrowings (induding current maturities) (1881) 

Repayment of current borrowings (net) (exduding current maturities) (9785) 

Finance costs paid (4689 ) 

Net cash flow from/ (used in) financing activitics (C) 61.45 

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (.\ + B + C) (8.17) 

Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the period 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period 

Components of cash and cash equivalents 

Balances with banks: 

- On current accounts 

Deposits with original maturity of less than three months 

Cash on hand 

Total cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

1491 

6.74 

6 19 

054 

001 

6.74 

(Rs. in crorc) 

September 30. 2022 

(l' nn udi ted) 

(100 10) 

845 

-
5982 

(109) 

(6.08) 

(1586) 

(069) 

(15595) 

28025 

68.75 

6.30 
(3425) 

(6467) 

5382 

87.38 

(64.28) 

0.40 

(58.25) 

(4.80) 
(1.31 ) 

(6.11) 

(0.03 ) 

2.34 

(451 I::!l 

1,40196 

(20106) 

13.67 

(614.99) 

94792 

14937 

I H8.()G 

237 18 

(1 ,266.01) 

(53.54) 

( 152.43) 

(I.HUm) 

7.15 

566 

12.81 

II 55 

123 

003 

12.81 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

I. Investors can view the unaudited standalone financial results of GMR Power and Urban Infra 

Limited ("the Company" or "GPUIL") on the Company's website www.gmrpui.com or on the 

websites ofBSE (www.bseindia.com) or NSE (www.nseindia.com). The Company carries on its 

business through various subsidiaries. joint ventures, jointly controlled operations and associates 

(hereinafter referred to as 'the Group'), being special purpose vehicles exclusively formed to 

build and operate various infrastructure projects. 

2. (a) The Company carries on its business in single business vertical viz., Engineering, 
Procurement and Construction ('EPC'). 

The segment reporting of the Company has been prepared in accordance with Ind AS 108 

'Operating Segments' prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

relevant rules thereunder. 

3. (a) The Company together with GMR Generation Assets Limited ("GGAL") and GMR Energy 

Projects Mauritius Limited, subsidiaries of the Company, has investments in GMR Energy 

Limited ("GEL") amounting Rs. 802.40 crore and has outstanding loan (including accrued 

interest) amounting to Rs. 1,903.51 crore in GEL as at September 30, 2023. GEL has certain 
underlying subsidiaries/ associates/ joint ventures which are engaged in energy sector as further 

detailed in note 3(b), 3(c), 3(d) and 3(e), below which have been incurring losses/ accumulated 

losses resulting in substantial erosion in their net worth. Based on management's internal 
assessment with regard to future operations and valuation assessment by an external expert 

during the previous year ended March 31, 2023, the management of the Company has fair valued 

its investments and for reasons as detailed in 3(b), 3(c), 3(d) and 3(e) below, the management is 

of the view that the fair value of the Company's investments in GEL is appropriate. 

(b) GMR Warora Energy Limited ('GWEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in the business 

of generation and sale of electrical energy from its coal-based power plant of 600 MW situated 

at Warora. GWEL had accumulated losses ofRs. 534.85 crore as at September 30,2023 which 
has resulted in substantial erosion of GWEL's net worth. There have been delays in receipt of 

the receivables from customers which has resulted in delays in meeting its financial liabilities. 

GWEL had claimed compensation for coal cost pass through and various "change in law" events 

from its customers under the Power Purchase Agreements ('PPA') and has filed petitions with 

the regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favor of GWEL. GWEL has trade 

receivables. other receivables, and unbilled revenue (including claims) ofRs. 836.23 crore and 

the payment from the customers against the claims including Interest on such claims which are 

substantially pending receipt. Based on certain favorable interim regulatory orders, the 

management is confident of a favorable outcome towards the outstanding receivables. 

SIG,l"'cr-, !:"r"\n 
... I " ,." ... 

IDENT;]- .li\j 

PURPOS L0 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

Further, GWEL received notices from one of its customers disputing payments of capacity 

charges ofRs. 132.0 I crore for the period from March 23, 2020 to June 30, 2020 as the customer 

had not availed power during the said period sighting force majeure on account of COVID 19 

pandemic. GWEL responded and clarified that the said situation is not covered under the force 

majeure clause in view of the clarification by the Ministry of Power stating that Discoms will 

have to comply with the obligation to pay fixed capacity charges as per PPA. The customer is 

of the view that the aforesaid clarification by the Ministry of Power cannot override the terms 

of the PP A and continue to dispute the payment thereof. 

Accordingly, during the year ended March 31, 2021, GWEL filed a petition with Central 

Electricity Regulatory Commission (,CERC') for settlement of the dispute. During the year 

ended March 31,2022, the said petition was decided in favour of GWEL vide CERC order dated 

January 20,2022 wherein CERC directed the customer to pay the aforesaid outstanding capacity 

charges along with delayed payment surcharge within 60 days from the date of the aforesaid 
order. 

The customer has filed an appeal against the said CERC order before Appellate Tribunal for 
Electricity ('APTEL') during the quarter ended June 30,2022, APTEL issued an interim order 

and directed the customer to pay 25% of the principal amount within a period of one week from 

the date of its interim order to G WEL and deposit the balance outstanding amount in an interest­

bearing fixed deposit receipt with a nationalized bank. However, GWEL has not received any 
amount from the customer and the matter is pending conclusion. The management, based on its 
internal assessment and petition filed with CERC, is of the view that the aforesaid capacity 

charges are fully recoverable. 

However, GWEL has ce11ain favorable interim orders towards the aforementioned claims. Also, 
during the year ended March 31, 2022, GWEL has entered into a new PPA with Gujarat Urja 

Vikas Nigam Limited ('GUVNL ') for the supply of 150 MW of power from October 2021 to 
October 2023. 

There have been delays in repayment of dues to the lenders on account of the delay in the receipt 

of the claims by GWEL from its customers thereby resulting in lowering of credit ratings for 

GWEL's borrowings. However, GWEL has successfully implemented Resolution Plan under 

Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets, as prescribed by the RBI during the 

previous year ended March 31,2023 . 

Accordingly, GWEL has generated profit after tax ofRs 51.10 crore during the six month period 

ended September 30, 2023 and the management of GWEL expects that the plant will generate 
sufficient profits in the future years and will be able to recover the receivables and based on 

business plans and valuation assessment by an external expert during the previous year ended 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

PPA's and management's plan for entering into a new long-term PPA to replace the PPA earlier 

entered with one of its customers which has expired in June 2020 and the implementation of the 

Prudential Framework for resolution of stressed assets with the lenders of GWEL, the 

management is of the view that the carrying value of the net assets in GWEL by GEL as at 

September 30,2023 is appropriate. 

(c) GWEL entered into a PPA with Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited 
('MSEDCL') for sale of power for an aggregate contracted capacity of200 MW, wherein power 

was required to be scheduled from power plant's bus bar. MSEDCL disputed place of 

evacuation of power with Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission ('MERC'), wherein 

MERC has directed GWEL to construct separate lines for evacuation of power through State 

Transmission Utility ('STU') though GWEL was connected to Central Transmission Utility 

('CTU'). Aggrieved by the MERC Order, GWEL preferred an appeal with APTEL. 

APTEL vide its interim Order dated February 11,2014 directed GWEL to start scheduling the 

power from GWEL's bus bar and bear transmission charges of inter-state transmission system 

towards supply of power. 

GWEL in terms of the interim order scheduled the power from its bus bar from March 17, 2014 
and paid inter-state transmission charges. APTEL vide its final Order dated May 08, 2015 

upheld GWEL's contention of scheduling the power from bus bar and directed MSEDCL to 

reimburse the inter-state transmission charges hitherto borne by GWEL as per its interim order. 
Accordingly, GWEL has raised claims of Rs. 616.33 crore towards reimbursement of 

transmission charges from March 17,2014 till September 30,2023. 

MSEDCL preferred an appeal with the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and the matter is 
pending conclusion. Pursuant to notification No. L-I 1250/20 19/CERC, the transmission charges 

(other than the deviation charges) are being directly billed to the respective customers 

(DISCOMS) by Power Grid Corporation of India Limited and accordingly, GWEL has not 

received transmission charges (other than the deviation charges) related invoices for the period 

from December 2020 to September 2023. The final obligation towards the transmission charges 

will be decided based on the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court ofIndia as stated above. 

In view of the favorable Order from APTEL, receipt of substantial amount towards 

reimbursement of transmission charges and also considering the legal opinion received from 

legal counsel that GWEL has tenable case with respect to the appeal filed by MSEDCL against 

the said Order which is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, GWEL has 

recognized the reimbursement of transmission charges ofRs. 616.33 crore relating to the period 

from March 17,2014 to September 30, 2023. Further the cost of transmission charges as stated 

with effect from December 2020 is directly invoiced by Power Grid Corporation of India 
Limited ('PGCIL') to DTSCOMS and has been disclosed as contingent liability in the financials 

ofGWEL pending the final outcome of the matter in the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

(d) GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in 

development and operation of 3*350 MW under Phase T and 1*350 MW under Phase n, coal­

based power project in Kamalanga village, Orissa and has commenced commercial operation of 
Phase I of the project. GKEL has accumulated losses ofRs. 1,26 1.24 crore as at September 30, 

2023, which has resulted in substantial erosion of GKEL's net worth due to operational 

difficulties faced during the early stage of its operations. 

Further, GKEL has trade receivables, other receivables and unbilled revenue (including claims) 

ofRs. 1,761.84 crore as at September 30,2023, for coal cost pass through and various "change 

in law" events from its customers under the PPAs and have filed petitions with the regulatory 

authorities for settlement of such claims in favour of GKEL. The payment from the customers 

against the claims is substantially pending receipt as at September 30, 2023. Based on certain 

favorable interim regulatory orders with regard to its petition for 'Tariff Determination' and 

'Tariff Revision' with its customers, the management is confident of a favorable outcome 

towards the outstanding receivables of GKEL. 

GKEL has signed PPA for supply of 102 MW round the clock to TANGEDCO for a period of 

five years through the aggregator M/s PTC India Limited. In addition to the above, GKEL has 
won the bid (Shakti-III) for supply of 0.04 crore ton of coal for balance 150 MW. GKEL is 
actively pursuing its customers for realization of claims and selling its untied capacity in 

exchange market to support GKEL's ability to continue the business without impact on its 
operation. 

Further, GKEL had entered an agreement with SEPCO in 2008 for the construction and 
operation of coal fired thermal power plant. There were certain disputes between the parties in 

relation to the delays in construction and various technical issues relating to the construction 

and operation of the plant. SEPCO served a notice of dispute to GKEL in March 2015 and 
initiated arbitration proceedings. 

The Arbitral Tribunal has issued an opinion (the Award) on September 07, 2020 against GKEL. 

Since there were computation/ clerical! typographical errors in the Award, both parties (GKEL 

and SEPCO) immediately applied for correction of the award under Section 33 of the Arbitration 

& Conciliation Act 1996 (as amended). The Arbitral Tribunal considered the applications of 

both the parties and has pronounced the corrected award on November 17,2020. GKEL already 

accounted for the aforementioned liability as per the award pertaining to the retention money, 

unpaid invoices and the Bank Guarantee revoked. GKEL has challenged the award under section 

34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the Hon'ble High Court of Orissa on 

February 15, 202 I and December 3 I, 2021 respectively . 

SI GNED FO R 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

The Hon 'ble High Court of Orissa vide its judgement and order dated June 17, 2022 has 

dismissed the petition filed by GKEL on February 15,2021 to put aside the Final Award on the 

basis that impugned award does not fall under the category which warrants interference under 

Section 34 of the Arbitration Act. GKEL has challenged judgement by filing special leave 

petition before the Supreme Court of India on grounds; a) Violation of Principles of Natural 

Justice, b) Judgement is in violation of the guidelines laid by Hon'ble Supreme Court for timely 

pronouncing of judgements c) Violation of due process of law and others. 

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the hearing on July 25, 2022 has issued notice and stayed the 

operation of the Section 34 Judgment. Vide its order dated May 15,2023, the Hon ' ble Supreme 

Court has disposed ofSLP by allowing GKEL to approach the Commercial Appellate Division 

Bench, as constituted by the Orissa High Court by way of an appeal under Section 37 of the 

Arbitration Act with liberty to raise all grounds and contentions. It had further directed that the 

aforesaid stay shall continue till June 30, 2023. 

In furtherance of the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, GKEL has filed an appeal under 

Section 37 of the Arbitration Act before the Hon'ble High Court of Orissa on June 09, 2023, 
challenging Section 34 judgement and the Award. The matter was listed for hearing on July 03, 
2023 on which date the Hon 'ble High Court of Orissa fixed detailed schedule for final hearing 

in the matter from July 19,2023 to August 02, 2023. The Hon'ble High Court of Orissa has 

pronounced its judgement on September 27,2023 wherein it has allowed the Section 37 appeal 

and set aside Section 34 judgement and the Award. 

Based on legal advice the liability under the award does not survive and stands extinguished. 

Interest and cost awards which were consequential and supplemental to the Award will also 
have to be set aside. Further SEPCO can still approach the Hon'ble Supreme Court ofIndia by 
way of special leave petition. GKEL in its books has made provisions in view of the disputes 

between SEPCO and GKEL, based on generally accepted accounting practices. Irrespective of 

the heads under which they appear or their nomenclature/ heading/ title/ narration, etc., such 
provisions do not make GKEL liable for payment since liability is disputed. GKEL expects to 

have a favourable outcome in the aforesaid pending litigations, hence resulting in reduction of 

liabilities towards SEPCO. 

In view of these matters, business plans (including expansion and optimal utilization of existing 

capacity), valuation assessment by an external expert during the previous year ended March 31, 

2023, the management is of the view that the carrying value of the investments in GKEL held 

by GEL as at September 30, 2023 is appropriate. 

(e) GMR Bajoli Holi Hydropower Private Limited (,GBHHPL '), a subsidiary of GEL has set 

up 180 MW hydro based power plant in Chamba. District of Himachal Pradesh. It had 

experienced delays in the completion of construction and incurred cost overruns. During the 

previous year ended March 3 1,2023, GBHHPL has commenced commercial operations. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

Further, during the previous year i.e. with effect from July 13,2022, GBHHPL has terminated 

its agreement with Gammon Engineers and Contractors Private Limited ('the contractor') in 
respect of the hydropower project as GBHHPL noticed repeated slippages by the contractor in 
achieving the targets and multifarious breaches under the work orders. 

The construction had to be completed by June 2018, however the project was delayed and as a 
part of one-time settlement with the contractor, extension was granted till May 31,2020. Even 
after such time extension and payment of huge unadjusted advances, the contractor could not 

finish the critical components of civil works within the extended date and further delayed the 
completion of the project. As a consequence of such delay, GBHHPL had recovered its dues 
including due to liquidated damages and unadjusted advances from the contractor by way of 
invoking available bank guarantees (BGs) provided by the contractor, amounting to Rs 128.89 
crore and accordingly GBHHPL has adjusted it against such advances. 

Further on June 10, 2022, GBHHPL invoked arbitration against the contractor to recover their 

further dues. However counter claims were also filed by the contractor before the arbitration 
tribunal towards costs and damages on account of prolongation of the Contract. GBHHPL filed 
its reply to the Statement of Defence and counter claims on March 01, 2023. Subsequently, 
consolidated statement of claims and counter claims were directed to be filed by the Arbitration 
Tribunal which have been filed in the month of August 2023. Next hearing will take place in 
March 2024. Currently, the matter is pending adjudication before the Arbitral Tribunal. 

Based on the assessment of such claims and upon consideration of advice from the independent 
legal consultant, the management believes that GBHHPL has reasonable chances of recovery of 
its dues from the contractor in the future and accordingly, based on the valuation assessment 
carried out by an external expert during the previous year ended March 31,2023, is of the view 

that the carrying value of its investments in GBHHPL held by GEL as at September 30,2023 is 
appropriate. 

4. The Company together with GMR Highway Limited ("GMRHL") a subsidiary of the Company, 
has invested in GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited ('GHVEPL') 
amounting to Rs. 1,087.80 crore. Based on its internal assessment with regard to future 
operations and valuation assessment by an external expert during the previous year ended March 
31, 2023, the management of the Company has fair valued its investments and for reasons as 
detailed below, the management is of the view that the fair values of the Company's investments 
in GHVEPL is appropriate. 

GHVEPL, a step-down subsidiary of the Company, has been incurring losses since the 
commencement of its commercial operations and has accumulated losses of Rs. 1732.46 crore 
as at September 30,2023. The management believes that these losses are primarily due to loss 
of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial traffic on account of bifurcation of State of 
Andhra Pradesh and ban imposed on sand mining in the region. The management of the Group 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

based on its internal assessment and a legal opinion, believes that these events constitute a 

Change in Law as per the Concession Agreement and GHVEPL is entitled to a claim for losses 

suffered on account of the aforementioned reasons and accordingly filed its claim for the loss 

of revenue till the year ended March 31, 2017 with National Highways Authority of India 

CNHAT'). 

The claim ofGHVEPL was rejected by NHAI and accordingly during the year ended March 31, 

2018, GHVEPL had decided to proceed with arbitration and accordingly A rbitral Tribunal was 

constituted and claims were filed. 

On October 09, 2009 GHVEPL and NHAT entered into the concession agreement for the project 

highway. The project was initially developed from existing 2 lanes to 4 lanes to be further 

developed to 6 laning subsequently (before 14th anniversary of the appointed date). If 6 laning 

is not carried out (if so required by NHAT! desired by GHVEPL), concession period would be 

restricted to 15 years as against 25 years. GHVEPL has been amortising intangible assets over 
the concession period of 25 years. 

The Arbitral Tribunal vide its order dated March 31, 2020, had pronounced the award 

unanimously, upholding GHVEPL's contention that bifurcation of state of Andhra Pradesh and 
ban on sand mining in the region constitutes Change in Law event and GHVEPL is entitled for 

compensation for the loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial vehicles. The 

majority of the Tribunal members have directed NHAI to constitute a committee for determining 

the claim amount based on datal records available with GHVEPL and NHAI. The minority 

member in the Tribunal however was of the opinion that Tribunal should have constituted the 

Committee instead of directing NHAT, which is against the principle of natural justice. 

GHVEPL, aggrieved by the findings, had filed applications under Section 9 and 34 of the 

Arbitration Act, 1996, before the Hon 'ble Delhi High Court challenging the award on the lim ited 

ground of (i) constitution of the committee by NHAI for quantification of compensation and (ii) 

for interim measures by restraining NHAI, demanding premium and taking coercive / precipitate 

measures under the Concession Agreement. Vide order dated August 04, 2020, the Hon ' ble 

High Court of Delhi upheld the decision of the Arbitral Tribunal that there was a change in law 

due to ban on sand mining and State bifurcation. 

The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has also held that GHVEPL is entitled for compensation due 

to Change in Law and the application ofNHAT was dismissed. For quantification of claim of 

GHVEPL, the committee to be appointed by NHAI has been struck down and in its place the 

Court has appointed a retired judge of Supreme Court as sole arbitrator to quantify the claims. 

On February 28.2022, the Sole Arbitrator had submitted his report to the Hon ' ble High Court 

of Delhi by determining the claim amount at Rs. 1,672.20 crore, as against the claimed amount 

ofRs. 1,676 .34 crore, up to March 31,2020 with direction to follow the same methodology and 

formula for computation of claims for the financial year ended March 31. 2021 and onwards . 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

Further, the Sole arbitrator has also granted interest on claim amount in terms of Clause 47.5 of 

the Concession Agreement. 

The report submitted by the Sole Arbitrator has been taken on record by the Hon'ble High Court 

of Delhi and the Court has fixed the next hearing on February 27, 2024. On March 29, 2022, 

NHAI had made an application before the Sole Arbitrator seeking correction of computational 

error in his report submitted to the Hon'ble High Court. On October 20,2022 the Sole Arbitrator 

had passed an order dismissing the application made by NHAI. NHAT, in the interim has also 

filed an application uls 34 of Arbitration Act before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi against 

the report of Sole Arbitrator. 

NHAI has challenged the aforesaid Order dated August 04, 2020 before divisional bench of the 
Hon 'ble High Court of Delhi, wherein the Hon 'ble High Court of Delhi has clarified that the 

Sole Arbitrator shall continue to discharge his duties subject to final outcome of the appeal 

however in the interim order dated September 14, 2021 the Hon 'ble High Court has formed a 
prima facie view that it would only be fair that NHAI should secure the Premium payable by 

the GHVEPL till the issues are resolved. Aggrieved the said order of Divisional Bench, the 

GHVEPL filed a Special Leave Petition before Hon'ble Supreme Court, wherein the Supreme 

Court vide its Order dated March 10, 2022 has quashed the impugned interim order with the 
request directing the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi to decide the matter as expeditiously as 

possible. The matter is now listed before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi on November 03, 

2023. 

On May 08, 2020, GHVEPL has received a notice from NHAI stating that it is satisfied that six­
laning is not required for the project highway and four laning is sufficient for operating the 

project highway thereby restricting the concession period to 15 years pursuant to Clause 3.2.2 
ofthe Concession Agreement dated October 09,2009. GHVEPL has filed a response with NHAI 

on May 26, 2020, June 16, 2020, August 31, 2020 and October 19, 2020 seeking material on 

record on the basis of which NHAI has decided that six-Ianing is not required, since in terms of 
GHVEPL's assessment, six-Ianing shall be required considering the current traffic flow on the 

project highway. 

NHAI, however vide its letter dated June 24, 2020 and October 15, 2020 has stated that the 

contention of GHVEPL is unmerited and due reasons have been conveyed, even though no 

substantial information is provided on the basis of which such decision is taken. In this regard, 

GHVEPL has obtained a legal opinion from its Counsel handling NHAT matter in the Hon'ble 

High Court of Delhi which has opined that with the majority findings of the Arbitral Award in 

favour of GHVEPL, issuance of Notice dated May 08, 2020 and letter dated June 24, 2020 / 

October 15,2020 by NHAI is in bad light and arbitrary. 

Legal Counsel opined that NHAI being aware of the financial implications of the notice dated 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

GHVEPL under Change in Law. The Counsel further opined that, NHAI after having failed in 

its series of coercive steps including the notices for recovery of alleged Premium, suspension 

notice and notices in relation to non-compliance of 0 & M requirements has, on May 08, 2020, 

issued the Notice under Article 3.2.2 of the Concession Agreement and that too in the middle of 

extensive arguments in the aforesaid petitions before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, only to 

make GHVEPL to somehow give up its claims and avoid determination of claims. 

GHVEPL on October 30, 2020 has issued Notice of Dispute under AI1icle 44.2 read with Clause 

44.1.2 of the Concession Agreement to NHAI for amicable settlement as a first step in dispute 

resolution, which has been declined by NHAI on December 04, 2020. Pursuant to the notice 

dated April 06, 2021, the Arbitrators have been appointed and the Arbitral Tribunal has held its 

first hearing setting procedural timelines for hearing the litigation. 

The Hon'ble Tribunal vide interim order dated September 29,2021 has stayed the letter and the 

matter is in process. NHAI subsequently has suggested resolving all the disputes through the 
process of conciliation and the matter was referred to Committee of Conciliation ofIndependent 

Experts (CCIE-III) constituted by NHAI on approval from GHVEPL. 

The Committee has held two hearings and, in the hearing, held on April 25, 2022, GHVEPL had 

given a proposal for amicable settlement to which the Committee granted one month's time to 

NHAI to discuss internally and inform the Committee of its decision, which has not reached any 

effective conclusion and hence discontinued. In view of the same, the Arbitral Tribunal has been 
reconstituted and the hearing has been fixed on November 07,2023 and November 08,2023 for 

cross examination of the witnesses. 

The legal counsel has also opined that GHVEPL is in a good position to assert for concession 
period of25 years. Accordingly, considering the matter is sub-judice, concession life of25 years 

with six laning has been considered for the purposes of the amortization of Intangibles 

considering the initiation of Arbitration Proceedings challenging the communication/notice by 

NHAI / Regulator restricting the period to 15 years with four-Ianing. 

GHVEPL has been recognizing a provision of additional concession fees (premium) of Rs. 

1,454.51 crore including interest payable thereon till September 30, 2023 which is unpaid 
pending final ity of litigation proceedings as detailed above. 

Further, the valuation expert based on the assumptions that it would be receIVIng the 

compensation in the future and expected future traffic flow over a concession period of25 years 

had determined value in use ofGHVEPL assets as at December 31, 2022 (i.e. valuation date) 

which is higher than the carrying value of assets. 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

The management, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion. certain interim favourable 

orders and valuation assessment made by an external expert, is of the view that the carrying 

value of the aforesaid investment of the Company together with GMRHL in GHVEPL, taking 

into account the matters described above is appropriate and accordingly, no adjustments to the 

aforesaid balance have been made in the accompanying unaudited standalone financial results 

for the quarter and six month period ended September 30,2023. 

5. The Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited had incorporated a Joint venture, GIL- SIL JV 

(the "JV") and entered into a contract with Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India 

Limited ("DFCCIL") in 2015 for execution of design and construction of civil, structures and 

track Works for double line railway involving formation in embankments/ cuttings, ballast on 

formation, track works, bridges, structures, buildings, yards, integration with existing railway 

system and testing and commissioning on design-build lump sum basis for Mughalsarai-New 

Karchana Station (including) of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor Project (Contract Package-
20 I) and New Karchana (excluding) - New Bhaupur Station (excluding) of Eastern Dedicated 

Freight Corridor Project (Contract Package - 202) (hereinafter together referred as 'DFCC 

project') to the N. 

Subsequently the JV had sub-contracted a significant portion of such contract to the Company. 
During the execution of the project, DFCCIL failed to fulfil its obligations in a timely manner 

and as a consequence of such non-fulfilment, the execution of DFCC project got significantly 
delayed. Tn view ofthe aforementioned delay, the JV sought extensions as per Clause 8.4 ofthe 
General Conditions to the Contract and DFCCIL had granted such extensions from time to time. 

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the JV had submitted its claim against DFCCTL for the 

period of delay i.e. from January 2019 to December 31, 2021, DFCCIL has rejected such claim 
citing the amendments made in the contract, while granting against the extensions of time 

granted. JV has invoked the dispute resolution process and accordingly Dispute Adjudicating 

Board (DAB) is constituted. 

As per directions of DAB, JV had submitted its Statement of Claim ('SoC') before DAB on 

May 22, 2023 for an amount ofRs. 449.0 I crore for Contract Package 202 and on June 09, 2023 

for an amount ofRs. 398.63 crore for Contract Package 20 I respectively (excluding interest and 
GS T) for cost incurred during the period from January 21, 2019 to September 30,2022. Further, 

JV has reserved its right to claim further additional cost for the damages to be suffered during 

the period (i.e. September 30, 2022 till completion of the project) to be computed in the same 
manner as set out in the Soc. 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

The Statement of Defense CSoD') is yet to be submitted by DFCCTL. The DAB in its hearing 

held in September 2023 has revised the date for submission of SoD to October 20,2023 for both 
the Contract Package 202 and Contract Package 201. The next date of hearing of DAB will be 

held on November 17,2023. 

Based on internal assessment and review of the technical and legal aspects by independent 

experts, the management of the N and the Company recognized such claim in its books of 

account and basis back-to-back agreement with the JV, the Company has also included an 

incremental budgeted contract revenue of Rs. 406.00 crore (out of total claim amount of Rs. 

847.65 crore) for determination of the revenue recognition in accordance with Ind AS 115. 

The management of the JV and the Company is confident of the favourable outcome of such 
claims and considers the unbilled revenue recognized amounting to Rs.401.35 crore for the 
aforesaid claims as fully recoverable. 

6. The standalone financial results for the six-month period ended September 30, 2023 reflected an 
excess of current liabilities over current assets of Rs. 1,366.30 crore and loss from operations 
after tax amounting to Rs. 32.35 crore. However, the net worth of the Company is positive 

amounting to Rs. 102.29 crore. Further Management is taking various initiatives including 

monetization of assets, recovery of outstanding claims in various infra business (highway 
sectorIEPC), raising finances from financial institutions/group companies, strategic investors 

and from other strategic initiatives, and refinancing of existing debts. Such initiatives will enable 

the Company to have sufficient funds to meet its financial obligations in an orderly manner. 

7. Exceptional items comprise of the reversal/ creation of provision for impairment in carrying 
value of investments and loans/ advances/ other receivables carried at amortised cost. 

8. Sales/ income from operations includes interest income, dividend income, income from 
management and other services and profit on sale of current investments considering that the 
Company undertakes investment activities. 

9. The Company has presented earnings before finance costs, taxes, depreciation, amortisation 
expense and exceptional items as EBTTDA. 

10. The accompanying unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and six 

month period ended September 30, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their 

meeting on November 02, 2023 and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting on 

November 03, 2023 . 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

11. Previous quarter/ period/ year's figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, to confonn to the 
classification adopted in the current period classification. 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: November 03, 2023 

For GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Srinivas Bommidala 
Managing Director 
DIN : 00061464 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURP o"r=:S 



Walker Chandiok &'Co LLP 

Walker Chandlok & Co LLP 
L 41, Conneught Circus, 
Outer Circle, 
New DeIhl· 110 001 
India 
T +911145002219 
F +9111 4278 7071 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results 
and Year to Date Results of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results (,the 
Statement') of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries 
(the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), its associates and 
joint ventures (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures included 
in the Statement) for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 and the consolidated year to date 
results for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023, being submitted by the Holding Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 3~~ of the SESI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved 
by the Holding Company's Soard of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim 
Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34') prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the 
Act') , and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the 
presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India A review of interim 
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under 
section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently , does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion . 

Walker Chandi"" & Co LLP is registered 
with limited liability with identification 
number AAC·2085 and its registered offICe 
at L-41 Connaughl Circus. New Oelhi, 
110001. India 



Walker Chandiok &"Co LLP 

4. As stated in note 2(a) to the accompanying Statement, the Group has an investment amounting to 
Rs. 802.40 crore (net of impairment) in GMR Energy Limited ('GEL'), a joint venture company and 
outstanding loan (including accrued interest) amounting to Rs. 2,486.74 crore recoverable from 
GEL, its subsidiaries and joint ventures as at 30 September 2023. GEL has further invested in GMR 
Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL'), a subsidiary of GEL. 

As further mentioned in note 2(d), the fair value of investment in GKEL considered for the purpose 
of determining the carrying value of aforesaid investment is based on the valuation performed by 
an external expert using the discounted future cash flows method which is significantly dependent 
on the achievement of certain key assumptions considered in aforementioned valuation such as 
settlement of disputes with customers and timely realization of receivables, expansion and optimal 
utilization of existing capacity, and favourable outcome of the litigations with respect to claims of 
capital creditors filed against GKEL. 

In addition to the above, considering the erosion of net worth and net liability position of GKEL, we, 
in the capacity of auditors of GKEL have also given a separate section on material uncertainty 
related to going concern in the review report on the financial information of GKEL for the quarter 
and six months period ended 30 September 2023. 

Owing to the aforementioned uncertainties, we are unable to comment upon adjustments, if any, 
that may be required to the carrying values of the loans (including accrued interest) and non-current 
investment as at 30 September 2023 and the consequential impact on the accompanying 
Statement. 

The opinion expressed by us in our audit report dated 23 May 2023 on the consolidated financial 
results of the Group for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2023, the conclusion expressed by 
us in our review report dated 9 August 2023 issued by us on the consolidated financial results for 
the quarter ended 30 June 2023 and the review report dated 11 November 2022 issued by us on 
the consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months period ended 30 September 2022, 
were also qualified in respect of above matter. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and 
upon consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 below, 
except for the possible effects of the matter described in previous section, nothing has come to our 
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 
of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. We draw attention to: 

a. Note 2(b) and 2(c) to the accompanying Statement which is in addition to the matter described 
in paragraph 4 above, regarding the investment made by the Group in GEL amounting to Rs. 
802.40 crore as at 30 September 2023. The recoverability of such investment is further 
dependent upon various claims and other receivables from customers of GMR Warora Energy 
Limited ('GWEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, which are pending settlement / realization as on 30 
September 2023, capacity utilization of plant in future years and certain other key assumptions 
as considered in the valuation performed by an external expert. 

The above claims also include disputed claims pertaining to recovery of transmission charges 
from Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited (,MSEDCL') by GWEL. GWEL 
has disputed the contention of MSEDCL that the cost of transmission charges are to be paid by 
GWEL. However, based on the Order of the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity CAPTEL') ('the 
Order') dated 8 May 2015, currently contested by MSEDCL in the Supreme Court and pending 
conclusion, GWEL has accounted for reimbursement of such trans . ion charges amounting to 

(:) Chartered Accountants ~ rr/ ~ 

" l SJt-dn°r;) 



Walker Chandiok &"Co LLP 

Rs. 616.33 crore in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period from 17 March 2014 to 30 
September 2023 and had disclosed the transmission charges invoiced directly to MSEDCL by 
Power Grid Corporation Limited for the period December 2020 to September 2023 as contingent 
liability, as further described in aforesaid note. 

The management of the Holding Company, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion, 
certain interim favourable regulatory orders and valuation assessment made by an external 
expert, is of the view that the carrying value of the aforesaid investment of the Group in GEL, 
taking into account the matters described above in relation to the investment made by GEL in 
GWEL is appropriate and accordingly, no adjustments to the aforesaid balance have been made 
in the accompanying Statement for the quarter and six months period ended 30 September 
2023. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

The above matters with respect to GWEL are also reported as an emphasis of matter in the 
review report dated 18 October 2023 for the quarter and six months period ended 30 September 
2023 issued by other firm of chartered accountants. 

b. Note 2(e) to the accompanying Statement which is in addition to the matters described in 
paragraph 4 above, regarding the investment made by the Group in GEL amounting to Rs. 
802.40 crore as at 30 September 2023. The recoverability of such investment is further 
dependent upon achievement of business plans of GMR Bajoli Holi Hydropower Private Limited 
(,GBHHPL'), a joint venture of GEL and recoverability of capital advances in the near future 
given to contractor for GBHPPL's project, which along with other claims which are pending 
before the Arbitral Tribunal as described in the said note. 

The management of the Holding Company, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion and 
valuation assessment made by an external expert, is of the view that the carrying value of the 
aforesaid investment of the Group in GEL, taking into account the matter described above in 
relation to the investment made by GEL in GBHPPL, is appropriate and accordingly, no 
adjustments to the aforesaid balance have been made in the accompanying Statement for the 
quarter and six months period ended 30 September 2023. Our conclusion is not modified in 
respect of this matter. 

c. Note 5 to the accompanying Statement relating to certain claims and counter claims filed by 
GMR Power Corporation Limited (,GPCL'), (an erstwhile step down subsidiary of the Holding 
Company, now merged with GMR Generation Assets Limited ('GGAL'), a subsidiary of the 
Holding Company vide National Company Law Tribunal (,NCL T) order dated 13 March 2020), 
and Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited (TANGEDCO) which are 
pending before the Honorable Supreme Court of India and Appellate Tribunal For Electricity 
('APTEL') as detailed in the aforesaid note. Based on GPCL's internal assessment and legal 
opinion, pending final outcome of the litigation, the management is of the view that no further 
adjustments in addition to those described in aforementioned note are required to be made to 
the accompanying Statement for the aforesaid matter. Our Conclusion is not modified in respect 
of this matter. 

The above matter is also reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 17 
October 2023 issued by another firm of chartered accountants on the financial results of GGAL 
for quarter and six months period ended 30 September 2023. Further, considering the erosion 
of net worth and net liability position of GGAL, such auditor has also given a separate section 
on the material uncertainty relating to going concern in their review report. 

d. Note 6 and 7 to the accompanying Statement which relates to the ongoing arbitrations with 
National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) for compensation of losses being incurred by GMR 
Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Private Limited (,GACEPL') and GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada 
Expressways Private Limited (,GHVEPL') , step-down subsidiaries of the Holding Company, 
since the commencement of commercial operations. Pending outcome of the aforementioned 
arbitration proceedings, GHVEPL has not paid to NHAI an amOU~Dt W. ~1J 4 51 crere as at 

Chanered AccounlanlS ~ ~ ~ 
% "-
~ . ~~ 

7. *dl1 01) 



Walker Chandiok &"Co LLP 

30 September 2023 towards additional concession fee along with interest thereon and GACEPL 
has not provided for interest on the negative grant amounting to Rs. 60.33 crore calculated up­
to 25 August 2020 in the accompanying Statement as explained in the said notes. 

GACEPL's claim for compensation of losses is currently pending for re-initiation of arbitration 
proceedings as per the order of the High Court of Delhi dated 26 September 2022 which has 
set aside the earlier issued Arbitral Award dated 26 August 2020 appealed under Section 34 by 
GACEPL and has referred the entire dispute back to Arbitration Tribunal. 

Further, based on management's internal assessment of compensation inflows, impact of the 
approved resolution plan of GACEPL which is in the process of implementation, external legal 
opinions and valuation performed by independent experts, the management is of the view that 
the recoverable amounts of the carriageways of GACEPL and GHVEPL is assessed to be in 
excess of the respective carrying values amounting Rs. 258.27 crore and Rs. 1,740.78 crore as 
at 30 September 2023. Currently, useful life of 25 years has been considered in arriving at the 
carrying value and amortisation of carriageways of GHVEPL, on the basis of management's 
plan to develop the six-lane project within the contractually stipulated timelines ending in April 
2024. This useful life is subject to the outcome of the dispute between GHVEPL and NHAI in 
relation to the restriction of concession period by NHAI to 15 years and withdrawal of six laning 
of the highway project, in which case the useful life will need to be revised . The management 
has obtained a legal opinion and is of the view that the original contractual term of 25 years is 
likely to be enforced and accordingly, no adjustments to the consolidated financial results are 
considered necessary. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matters. 

The above matters have also been reported as an emphasis of matters in the review reports 
dated 19 October 2023 and 19 October 2023 issued by other firms of chartered accountants on 
the financial statements of the GACEPL and GHVEPL, respectively, for the quarter and six 
months period ended 30 September 2023. Further, considering the erosion of net worth and net 
liability position of these entities, such auditors have also given a separate section on the 
material uncertainty relating to going concern in their respective review reports. 

e. Note 4 to the accompanying Statement, which describes the uncertainty related to the outcome 
of a tax assessmenffrom Maldives Inland Revenue Authority ('MIRA') on business profit tax. As 
per the statement issued by MIRA dated 28 October 2021, GMR Male International Airport 
Private Limited ('GMIAL') has to settle business profit tax amounted to USD 1.44 crore and fines 
on business profit tax amounted to USD 0.82 crore. As per the letter dated 22 January 2020 
issued by the Ministry of Finance Male, Republic of Maldives, "the amount of tax assessed by 
the MIRA relating to the final arbitration award is only USD 0.59 crore and this amount should 
be paid by whom the payment was settled to GMIAL in the event of any tax payable by GMIAL". 
Further the letter also confirms that GMIAL is not liable to pay for the taxes assessed by MIRA 
on the arbitration sum and the Government of Maldives have initiated communication with MIRA 
to settle the taxes and fines payable on the arbitration award. Accordingly, the ultimate outcome 
of the business tax assessment sent by the MIRA cannot be determined and hence, the effect 
on the consolidated financial results is uncertain. Accordingly, the Group has not made any 
provision in the accompanying Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this 
matter. 

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the audit report dated 06 
September 2023 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial statement of 
GMIAL for the period ended 30 June 2023. 

f. Note 8 to the accompanying Statement, which states that Hon 'ble High Court of Delhi vide its 
order dated 6 April 2022 in favour of GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited (,GPEL'), a 
subsidiary of the Holding Company, has held that overlay work is to be carried out as and when 
the roughness index of roads surpasses the specified thresholds. However, basis legal opinion 
obtained, the Group's management is of the view that pending finality of the appeal filed by NHAI 
before the divisional bench of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, since the m~~0· ~~ce, the Group 

Chartered Acccuntants K / 1 
9.\ 0 
~ ~.':f. 

"ljS* dnOr:J 



Walker Chandiok &"Co LLP 

has not given financial effect to the impact of the aforementioned order in the accompanying 
Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 
19 October 2023 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial results of GPEL 
for quarter and six month period ended 30 September 2023. 

g. Note 9 to the accompanying Statement which describes that the Holding Company had 
recognised certain claims in the preceding year ended 31 March 2023 pertaining to Dedicated 
Freight Corridor Corporation ('DFCC') project basis evaluation by the joint venture ('JV') 
incorporated between the Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited, of JV's entitlement under 
the contract towards recovery of prolonged cost, as further detailed in the aforesaid note. Based 
on the legal opinion, the management is of the view that the aforesaid claims as included in 
un billed revenue are fully recoverable. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 
21 October 2023 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial results of GIL­
SIL-JV for quarter and six months period ended 30 September 2023. 

h. Note 3 to the accompanying Statement in relation to implications of CERC (Procedures, terms 
and conditions for grant of trading license and other related matters) Regulation, 2020, effective 
from January 2020 on the operations of GMR Energy Trading Limited ('GETL'), a subsidiary of 
the Holding Company. GETL is in the process of ensuring necessary compliances with respect 
to net worth and current ratio as required under aforesaid regulations in due course. 

The Management of the Holding Company is of the view that said non achievement will not have 
any material implication on operations of GETL. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this 
matter. 

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 
20 October 2023 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial results of GETL 
for quarter and six months period ended 30 September 2023. 

7. We did not review the interim financial results of 51 subsidiaries and 1 joint operation included in 
the Statement (including 7 subsidiaries consolidated for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 with a 
quarter lag and 1 jOint operation consolidated for the quarter ended 30 June 2023, with a quarter 
lag), whose financial information reflects total assets of Rs. 14,364.25 crore as at 30 September 
2023, total revenues of Rs. 603.28 crore and Rs. 1,916.53 crore, total net loss after tax of Rs. 269.04 
crore and Rs. 398.34 crore, total comprehensive loss of Rs. 269.35 crore and Rs. 398.77 crore, for 
the quarter and six-month period ended 30 September 2023, respectively, and net cash outflow of 
Rs. 569.93 crore for the period ended 30 September 2023, as considered in the Statement. The 
Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 0.19 crore and net loss after 
tax Rs. 16.48 crore and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 3.61 crore and Rs. 20.13 crare, for the 
quarter and six-month period ended on 30 September 2023, respectively, as considered in the 
Statement, in respect of 1 associate and 14 joint ventures, whose interim financial results have not 
been reviewed by us. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose 
review reports have been furnished to us by the management, and our conclusion in so far as it 
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries/ joint 
operation/associates/ joint ventures is based solely on the review reports of such other auditors and 
the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Further, of these subsidiaries/ joint operation/ associates/ joint ventures , 7 subsidiaries, 1 joint 
operation and 3 joint ventures are located outside India, whose interim financial results have been 
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries. 
The Holding Company's management has converted the interim financial results of such 
subsidiaries/ joint operation/ associates/ joint ventures from accounting principles generally 
accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have 
reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the HOldin~B'SC! management. Our 

Chartered Acccuntants ~ ~ i 
~ . ~~ 

!:f7S lf-dn 0') 



Walker Chandiok ~Co LLP 

conclusion, in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of these subsidiaries/ jOint operation/ 
associates/ joint ventures are based on the review report of other auditors and the conversion 
adjustments prepared by the management of the Holding Company and reviewed by us. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work 
done by and the reports of the other auditors. 

8. The Statement includes the interim financial results of 9 subsidiaries (including 6 subsidiaries 
consolidated for the quarter ended 30 June 2023, with a quarter lag), which have not been reviewed 
by their auditors, whose interim financial results reflects total assets of Rs. 28.16 crore as at 30 
September 2023, total revenues of Rs. 0.01 crore and Rs. 0.01 crore, net loss after tax of Rs. 4.88 
crore and Rs. 9.99 crore, total comprehensive loss of Rs. 4.88 crore and Rs. 9.99 crore for the 
quarter and six-month period ended 30 September 2023 respectively, net cash inflow of Rs. 0.13 
crore for the period ended 30 September 2023 as considered in the Statement. The Statement also 
includes the Group's share of net loss after tax of Rs. 0.54 crore and Rs. 0.16 crore, and total 
comprehensive loss of Rs. 0.54 crore and Rs. 0.15 crore for the quarter and six-month period ended 
30 September 2023 respectively, in respect of 3 jOint ventures (consolidated for the quarter ended 
30 June 2023, with a quarter lag), based on their interim financial results, which have not been 
reviewed by their auditors, and have been furnished to us by the Holding Company's management. 
Our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in 
respect of these subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures, are based solely on such unreviewed 
interim financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the 
management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group. 

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
F m Regi ratt n No: 001076N/N500013 

Anamitra Das 
Partner 
Membership No. 062191 

UDIN: 23062 ''t I B H8C 552019 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 3 November 2023 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok &,Co LLP 

Annexure 1 

List of entities included in the Statement 

S.No. Name of the entity Relation 

1 GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited (GPUIL) Holding Company 

2 GMR Energy (Netherlands) BV (GENBV) 1 Subsidiary 

3 Honey Flower Estates Private Limited (HFEPL) Subsidiary 

4 GMR Infrastructure (UK) Limited (GIUL) Subsidiary 

5 GMR Aviation Private Limited (GAPL) Subsidiary 

6 GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte Limited (GISPL) Subsidiary 

7 GMR Coal Resources Pte Limited (GCRPL) Subsidiary 

8 GIL SIL JV Joint Venture 

9 GMR Corporate Services Limited [Formerly known as GMR 
Subsidiary 

Aerostructure Services Limited (GASL)] 

10 GMR Energy Trading Limited (GETL) Subsidiary 

11 GMR Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Private Limited (GACEPL) Subsidiary 

12 GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited (GPEL) Subsidiary 

13 GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited 
Subsidiary 

(GHVEPL) 

14 Aklima Properties Private Limited (AKPPL) Subsidiary 

15 Amartya Properties Private Limited (AMPPL) Subsidiary 

16 Advika Properties Private Limited (APPL) Subsidiary 

17 Asteria Real Estates Private Limited (AREPL) Subsidiary 

18 Bougianvile Properties Private Limited (BOPPL) Subsidiary 

19 Baruni Properties Private Limited (BPPL) Subsidiary 

20 Camelia Properties Private Limited (CPPL) Subsidiary 

21 Deepesh Properties Private Limited (DPPL) Subsidiary 

22 Eila Properties Private Limited (EPPL) Subsidiary 

23 GMR Bundelkhand Energy Private Limited (GBEPL) Joint Venture 

24 GMR Consulting Services Limited (GCSL) Joint Venture 

25 GMR Indo-Nepal Power Corridors Limited (GINPCL) Joint Venture 

26 GMR Londa Hydropower Private Limited (GLHPPL) Subsidiary 

27 GMR Maharashtra Energy Limited (GMAEL) Joint Venture 

28 GMR Smart Electricity Distribution Private Limited [formerly known 
Subsidiary 

as GMR Mining & Energy Private Limited (GMEL)] 

29 GMR Highways Limited (GMRHL) Subsidiary 

30 Gerbera Properties Private Limited (GPL) Subsidiary 

31 GMR Rajam Solar Power Private Limited (GRSPPL) Joint Venture 

32 GMR SEZ & Port Holdings Limited (GSPHL) Subsidiary 

33 GMR Vemagiri Power Generation Limited (GVPGL) Joint Venture 

34 Honeysuckle Properties Private Limited (HPPL) Subsidiary 

35 Idika Properties Private Limited (IPPL) Subsidiary 

36 Krishnapriya Properties Private Limited (KPPL) ~.:iAiA/~ Subsidiary 

37 I Lantana Properties Private Limited (LPPL) ~~~ Subsidiary 

~( ~ J~l Chanere<l Acccuniants \ ~ . .q. 



Walker Chandiok &,Co LLP 

38 Larkspur Properties Private Limited (LAPPL) Subsidiary 

39 Lilliam Properties Private Limited (LPPL) Subsidiary 

40 Lakshmi Priya Properties Private. Limited (LPPPL) Subsidiary 

41 Nadira Properties Private Limited (NPPL) Subsidiary 

42 Namitha Real Estates Private Limited (NREPL) Subsidiary 

43 Padmapriya Properties Private Limited (PAPPL) Subsidiary 

44 Prakalpa Properties Private Limited (PPPL) Subsidiary 

45 Pranesh Properties Private Limited (PRPPL) Subsidiary 

46 Purnachandra Properties Private Limited (PUPPL) Subsidiary 

47 Radhapriya Properties Private Limited (RPPL) Subsidiary 

48 Shreyadita Properties Private Limited (SPPL) Subsidiary 

49 Sreepa Properties Private Limited (SRPPL) Subsidiary 

50 Suzone Properties Private Limited (SUPPL) Subsidiary 

51 Dhruvi Securities Limited (DSL) [formerly known as Dhruvi Securities 
Subsidiary 

Private Limited (DSPL)] 

52 Indo Tausch Trading DMCC (lTTD) 2 Subsidiary 

53 GMR Chennai Outer Ring Road Private Limited (GCORRPL) Subsidiary 

54 GMR Krishnagiri SIR Limited (GKSIR) Subsidiary 

55 GMR Male International Airport Private Limited (GMIAL) Subsidiary 

56 GMR Generation Assets Limited (GGAL) Subsidiary 

57 GMR (Badrinath) Hydro Power Generation Private Limited (GBHPL) Joint Venture 

58 GMR Bajoli Holi Hydropower Private Limited (GBHHPL) Joint Venture 

59 GMR GUjarat Solar Power Limited (GGSPL) Joint Venture 

60 GMR Rajahmundry Energy Limited (GREL) Associate 

61 GMR Power & Urban Infra (Mauritius) Limited [formerly known as 
Subsidiary 

GMR Infrastructure (Mauritius) Limited (GIML)] 

62 GMR Lion Energy Limited (GLEL) Joint Venture 

63 Gateways for India Airports Private Limited (GFIAL) Subsidiary 

64 GMR Upper Karnali Hydropower Limited (GUKHL) Joint Venture 

65 Karnali Transmission Company Private Limited (KTCPL) Joint Venture 

66 GMR Warora Energy Limited (GWEL) Joint Venture 

67 Megawide GISPL Construction Joint Venture (MGCJV) Joint operation 

68 GMR Energy (Mauritius) Limited (GEML) Joint Venture 

69 GMR Energy Projects (Mauritius) Limited (GEPML) Subsidiary 

70 GMR Infrastructure (Overseas) Limited (GIOL) Subsidiary 

71 GMR Infrastructure (Cyprus) Limited (GICL)3 Subsidiary 

72 GMR Infrastructure Overseas Limited (Malta) SubSidiary 

73 Limak GMR Joint Venture (CJV) Joint Venture 

74 GMR Infrastructure (Global) Limited (GIGL)4 Subsidiary 

75 PT GMR Infrastructure Indonesia (PTGII) Subsidiary 

76 GMR Energy Limited (GEL) Joint Venture 

77 GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited (GKEL) Joint Venture 

78 GMR Tenaga Operations and Maintenance Private Limited (GTOM) Joint Venture 

79 GMR Green Energy Limited (GGEL) (formerly known a~MR Green 
Enerqy Private Limited) M~ifu SubSidiary 

~::J: Chartered Acccuntants (g ~ ~ 
~ . R . ;q, 

3'*ro Or:> 



Walker Chandiok &,Co LLP 

80 GMR Agra Smart Meters Limited5 Subsidiary 

81 GMR Triveni Smart Meters Limited6 Subsidiary 

82 GMR Kashi Smart Meters Limited6 Subsidiary 

1. Dissolved w.e.f. 31 January 2023 
2. Till 30 June 2023 
3. Dissolved w.e.f. 09 June 2023 
4. Dissolved w.e.f. 20 March 2023 
5. Incorporated on 14 August 2023 
6. Incorporated on 10 August 2023 

Chartered Accountants 



Gi\lR Power And Urban Infra Limited 
(olpOiall: IdclltlLY ~u01bel (CTN) L45~OOMH~O IC)PLr3:!.5541 

RL'~istelcd Ollict Plot ~o C-31 G Bh~ck, 70 1, 71h Floul , l\'alHiin CL'n IH: 

B311drJ KUlla Comple\;, i\fumbal- ~00051 

Phollc +91-22-420~~000 Fa'\" +9 1-22-4201R004 

Email gptlll cs!?gmrgloup 111 WebSILC WWWgnl lpLiI COIll 

SUtemen[ of con~ nlltJtI(ed finnnclia l rtSIJIt~ (ur the (Iuta_reer and si:t month period end ttl SefH ember lO. Z013 

QU l:trr r:(' cndt'.d Si1 OIonl h It.rilld elided 

Particulars S~~t<lI1brr JO, lOB June 30, 20n Srp!<lnbcr 30, 2022 Srpltmbrr ]0, 2023 S'pl<Jnbrr 30, 20n 

-\ . Continuing openuiolls 

I. Income 

a) Revenue from operations 

Sales l InCOllle from operallons 

b) Other income 

Other Iflcome 

Total Income 

2. Expenses 

a) Rcvenue share paid! payable to coneC':i:iionaire grantOl~ 

b) Cost of materials consumed 

c) Purchase of Lraded goods 

d) Sub-comracting expenses 

e) Emplo~ ec bcnefits expense 

t) Other e'Xpenses 

g) Forclgn e\;change tlucruatlons loss (nct) 

Total expenses 

3. Earnings /(loss) before finance cosi . lax, depreciation ~nd amurtisalion 
u pt:nC' (EBrTDA) and nceplional ilems (1-2) 

4 Finant.:c costs 

5 D~preci alion and amortisa tion e'Xpcnscs 

6. Loss before share or (loss) I profil of inveslmenls accounted ror using equity 
n1ethod. exceptional items and tax from continuing operations (3 - " - 5) 

7 Share of (loss) ! profit or Investments accounted for using equity method 
,Dividend rccci\cd from Joint venturc and assocIates dunng the ycar ended March 

:.; I 1023-Rs 806 0 I crore) 

8. (Loss)! profit before exceptional items and tax from continuing u{lC'nuhuu 

(6) + (7) 

9 Exceptlonalltcms (rcfer note II) 

10. (Loss) I profit before In from continuing operalions (8) + (9) 

II Tax cxpense on cOl1tinulIlg operatiolls (11cll 

12. (Loss) I profit after tax rrom continuing operations (10) - (II) 

B. DiStontinutd operations 
13 ProfiLl (loss) before tax expenses from disconunued operations 

J~ Tax c\;pense on discontinucd operatIons (ncr) 

15. Profit ! (loss) after tax from discontinued operations (13) - (I ") 

16. (Loss)! profit afler lax for the respeclive periuds (12) + (15) 

17. Olhl"r comprehensive income (net or lAX) 

Items that wil l be reclassified to profit or loss 

rtems that will nol be reclassdied to profit or loss 

Tulal other comprehensi\ e income. net or tax for the r espective periods 

18. Total comprehensin income ror the respective periods (16) + (17) 

Pl'oJit attribulable [0 

a) O\\neIS of the Company 

b) ~Oll comrollillg IIllereSI 

Olher comprehensive income allributllble 10 

a) 0\\"n-':15 of the C\lI1lpany 

b) 1"0n cOl1trolllllg lI1(crcst 

Total compn:hclIsive income attributabl e 10 

a) Owncl ~ of the COl11pJny 

b) :"un (unlrtJJlil1~ Inlere!'t 

19. P:lit.l-up l'quity shllre <::lpilal 

(ract! \:LlllC - Rs 5 PCI sharci 

2l1. TtJtalcquit:.y (e'Hludin~ l'quity sh:ul' "apilla!) 

21. E:lrnin;!s per sh:lI"C - (Rs.) (no( :mnll :llisl'd) 

:d BasH.: c;lllilngs I~CI ~hmc 

ll) B ;\sl~ e:lI11l11gs pCI shan: f"rt \J1l Llll1l111l11llg l)PCI,llll)I1 S 

cl Ba,\~ t::1111lng" pCI !'halc flom UI!'(UIlIlI1lICU ()1~eI Z\(lll IlS 

u) Dd lil eu t';\rtllll g 'i PCI shalt: 

l') /)11 ,I It:U l' ~t1I' I Il~ !' pl'l skill.: r1llm~rC';I Il\U1 

I) Ulh-u-.:d C;U !lI l1,!:;' r cr ::-hm c t~4l)~~~HI.m 

tl u~udjlct.1 

627 ~9 

5 1 13 

678.62 

SO 48 

2676 

20b 89 

S351,) 

2670 

64 58 

161 7 

505.1~ 

271 ~~ 

,1000 

(1 38.591 

(152.85) 

(l 03.2?) 

2001 

(123.30) 

003 

0.03 

(IB.271 

065 

(0 081 

0.57 

(122. 7UI 

(IU5 111) 

[17 ~g ) 

o 7J 

[0 1('1 

(IO~ Co" 1 

liS I~) 

30l.HO 

(I HI 
II 74 ) 

I]l](] 

II 7-11 

t \ 7-1 J 

/) l)U 

Unaudited 

1, 12422 

6620 

1,190.42 

53 ~J 
4; 31 

6(')379 

4453 

2626 

62 OJ 

S 25 
933,58 

15il ,8~ 

279 ~ S 

38 . .52 

(60. 96) 

933 

(51 ,63) 

( I47.1Q) 

(198.92) 

120 1.54) 

(1621 ) 

(16.21 ) 

(217.75) 

(1 57) 

(0 I~ l 

(2,oq 

(219. 6) 

1205 J il l 

l 12 451 

1206 '41 
t l:i ::) 

JOl.8U 

t3 -l Ilt 

1.1 D I 
10 :7 1 

13 ~ I II 

11 (il 

(U 211 

Unaudited 

1,5807"2 

~6 18 

1.626.90 

~5 96 

21683 

80887 

153 16 

1066 

17271 

563 

1.513.82 

113.08 

41070 

~6 01 

(343.63) 

596 71 

253.09 

9 1368 

1, 166.77 

8651 

1,080.26 

(10 ?S1 

(10 ,95) 

1,069.31 

70 ~] 

032 

70.75 

I.I~O 06 

I US2 1fJ 

(13 l q l 

JO !.SO 

I7fq 

IS 12 

,0 lS I 

16J I 

I ~Ir 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

I l u lllUJil~tJ 

I ~I 71 

11 733 

1,869.04 

I tI.\ri') 

721)7 

%0(··1 

')KJV) 

.:;21)(, 

12(. (d 

2~A ::! 

1.438.72 

~lO, l2 

7861 

(199.55) 

(~ 93) 

(204.48) 

(9773 ) 

(302,211 

2203 

IJ2U4) 

(161 S1 

(16.18 ) 

(341.02) 

(I l:'! 

(0 ~~l 

(IA~) 

(3HA6) 

(310 5~)) 

(30 -13 1 

to 5 11 
(0 'H) 

13 11 101 

IJ I 3(11 

301.80 

I" t) 
(4 37) 

10 :71 

I' I ~I 

1-1 :";7) 

Cl' ::1 

2,6·FI-I0 

140 91 

2.790.32 

Q425 

37206 

I.~J5 bj 

25007 

31 80 

2.t685 

10 "0 

2,436.88 

353,4~ 

7H JS 

(473. XJ 

9~1 0(, 

467.28 

913 68 

1,380.96 

9336 

1.287.60 

(16621 

(I .61) 

I OJ SQ 

1083 ) 

102.76 

1.373,74 

1,2953 '1 

(1~ 371 

I 31)1 9~ 

IIR 20) 

3U 1.80 

~ I -I{) 

: I 7~ 

In :::'~J 

:n "' II 
:0 n 
111 : .; 1 

( R I'. in crore) 

Year ended 
March 31, 20n 

5,51.5n 

36261 

5,878.35 

I 'l l 51 

5Rq 16 

3,3(),2 27 

437 61 

8315 
36550 

29 ~3 

5.088.73 

789,62 

1,35005 

149 2~ 

(709.65) 

7~1 41 

31.82 

1,231 94 

1,263.76 

9274 

1,171.02 

(31 781 

(31.78) 

1,139.24 

18094 

(055) 

180.39 

1,3 19.63 

I, ISl 79 

(~3 55) 

16C) :! I 

II IS 

I 352 no 
(3237) 

301.80 

(3 (j·n ::'\'1 

I Q t 'U 

20 12 

(U 5:: , 
Iq (,I) 

::0 1:: 
(U ~: J 



A 

I 

2 

3 

B 
4 

5 

6 

7 

GMR Power And Urban Infra Limited 

Consolidated Statement of assets and liabilities 

Particulars 
As at September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

Assets 
Non .. current assets 
Property. plant and ~quipment 265 f)') 

Right of use asset (, (,H 

Capital work-in-progress 0114 

In\'estment property 29143 

Other intangible assets 2,1111631 

Investments accounted for USing eqUity method HIli 211 

Financial assets 

Investments l,1l1US 

Trade receivables 123.80 

Loans 1,5.'19.92 

Other financial assets 779.29 

Income tax assets (net) 2236 

Deferred tax assets (net) 378 

Other non-current assets 5833 

7,019.58 

Current assets 

Inventories 38.93 

Financial assets 

Investments 14.53 

Trade receivables 406.35 

Cash and cash equivalents 3~7 42 

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 1IJ678 

Loans 588.11 

Other financial assets 1,875.71 

Other current assets 14261 

3,560.44 

,,"ssets classified as held for sale 30(,.~1 

Total assets 10,886.23 

r.quity and liabilities 

Equity 
t:quity share capital 301.80 

Other equity (3AI134) 

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent (3,10954) 

Non-controlling interests (151 14) 

Total equity (3,260.68) 

'Liabilities 

Non-current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

Borrowings (',2511.54 

Trade payables 122.71 

Lease liabilities 2,77 

Other financial liabilities 295,60 

Other non-current liabilities .,5.21 

Provisions 82,85 

Deferred tax liabilities (n~t) IU6 

6,790,04 

Current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 
Borrowings 1 ,49~m 

Trade payables 2,5HI 7(J 

Lease liabilities 4.9:1 

Other current tillanelaillabilitles 2,.12655 

Other current liabilities 2.1(, .,0 

Provisions (,(,(, 95 

Curr~nt tax Iiabil I lies Illet) III ~2 

7,333.88 

Liabilities directly 'Issociated with assets classified as held for s,de 22 . ~~ 

7,356,87 

Total equity and liabilities 10,886,23 

., ' , . 

(' ...... -

(~~ , 
SIGNED FL 

IDENTIFICATk 
~ I ' I PURP0~r:C" 
VcY. / I 

~/'lvM ~C~-J------

(R~ in crtu'e) 

As at March 31,2023 
(Audited) 

:!M2H 

10.62 

-
55027 

2,iJ66.HH 
911., .p 

1,190.6 I 

153.30 

79236 

830.63 

18.S7 

4.12 

62.'27 

6.867.68 

50.25 

1700 

544.69 

965.53 

138.38 

1,234.01 

1,639.33 

139,44 

4,728.63 

2UIi ~2 

11,802.53 

30180 

(2,923 16 ) 

(2,621 36) 

(12012) 

(2,741.48) 

6,4811.84 

151.79 

5.37 

273.01 

18.94 
(,8,85 

-
6,998,80 

1,72014 

~/,II.' 5 1 

939 

2,2Hc) 25 

24(,55 

(,411 H5 

12H 

7,522,13 

2.1 OH 

7,5-'5,21 

1\,802.53 

---aO URO..y 

I~~~~~ 
""~ "-~D. ·oY 

-



Particulars 

Cash now from operating activities 
I Loss) / profit from continuing operations before tax expenses 

Loss I'rom discontinued operations before tax expenses 

(Loss) / profit before tax expenses 

GMR Power AmI Urban Infra Limited 
Consolidated statement of cash nows 

Adjustments to reconcile (loss) /profit before tax to net cash nows 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, investment property and amoni zatlon of intangible assets 

Adjustments to the carrymg value of Investments (net) 

Provisions no longer required, written back 

Exceptional items 

Unrealised exchange loss 

Profit on sale/write off on property , plant and equipment and Investment propelty Inet) 

ProviSion / write off of doubtful advances and trade receivables 

Reversal of uptront loss on long teon construction cost 

Profit on sale of current Investment (net) 

Finance costs 

Finance Income 

Share of loss / (profit) of investment accounted for uSing eqUity method 

Operating profit before working capital changes 

Movements in working capital: 
Changes in trade payables, other financial liabilities, other liabilities and provIsions 

Changes in non-current/current tinancial assets and other assets 

Cash generated from operations 
Direct taxes paid (net) 

Net cash generated from operating activities 

Cash now from investing activities 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property, intangible assets and cost incurred towards 
such assets under construction / development (net) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, investment property and intangible assets 

Loans given (net) 
(Purchase) of Investments (net) 

Consideration received on disposal of jomt ventures/associates/subsidiaries 

Investment in non convertible debentures 
Movement In bank deposits (net) (havmg Original maturity of more than three months) 

Dividend received from associates and joint ventures 
Finance Income received 

Net cash flow (used in) / from investing activities 

Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds trom non-current borrowings 

Repayment of non-current borrowings (including current maturities) 

(Repayment) of / proceeds from current borrOWings (net) (excluding current maturities) 

Repayment of lease liability principal 

Repayment of lease liability mterest 

Finance costs pUld 

Net cash used in financing activities 

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash eqUivalents as at beginning of the penod 

Effect ot' exchange translation difference on cash and cash eqUivalents held 111 foreign currency 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period 

Components of cash and cash equivalents 
Balances with banks 

- On current accounts 

DepOSits With 01l£1I1UI matunt} of less than three months 
Cash on hand 

Cash at bank and short term deposits attnbutabk to entities held 1'01 sak 

Total cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period 

(Ib, in crorc) 

Septemher 30, September 30, 
2023 2022 

(llnaudilcd) (Unaudited) 

(30221 ) 1.38096 
(16 18) 1166?) 

(318.39) 1,364,34 

80 00 9368 
(0 ~7) (018) 

(2600) (809) 

9773 (91368) 

~4 4~ ~O 20 
(822) (4091 ) 

014 I 56 
(253) (/586) 

(067) 

55126 734,48 

(~37 30) (182.03) 
493 (941 06 ) 

165,10 112.45 

046 52357 

18964 1465.40) 

355.20 170.62 
(18 .73) (77 92) 

336.47 92.70 (A) ___ -=::..:.:. ____ -=..::::..:..::.... 

(686) (7439) 

5424 6549 

(98 18) (243 ,21 ) 
(8743) (19413) 
1620 3,34296 

(44861) 

31 91 (3599) 
806.01 

3919 13169 
(50,93) 3,349.82 (B) ___ ....!.::::::.::::.!~ __ ~=::.:... 

45059 45839 

(636401 (3.43986) 
(30164) 28471 

(604) 278 
(016) (031 ) 

(36S 77J (606-1.» 

(862 . .t2) (3,300.72) (C), ____ ~~L_ __ ~~~ 

(A+ B+ C) (576,88) 141.80 
96597 45565 

1109) 423 

388.00 601.68 

201 56 -159 -II 

18445 141 II 

141 068 

387.42 60L2() 

058 048 

388.00 601.68 



Pllrticulars 

I. Se-~ ln cnl revenue 

31 POW~I 
b l Roads 

<, EPC 
JI Olhers 

I..~ Inter scgment 

S('~,mrul revenue from operAtions 

l . Segm ent results (including share ur (Iuss) I prullt of in\'l$tments 
Ju:counh!'lf for using equity method) 

tt l Power 

6, Roads 

" EPC 
dl Others 

Trull segment results 

L(5S finance costs (net of tina nee Income) 

(Loss)! profit before exceptional itenu and lax from continuing 
nnl!.fJlIIIUI. 

E..'(ceamruul ilems (refer notc I I) 

(Lo. )J profit before lax I!xpenses from continuing operations 
T.ut expense on continuing operations (net) 

(Loss)! profit after tax from continuing operations 
Profili (loss) before tax e.xpenses from discontinued operatIons 

Ttl-" expense on dlscontLllued operations (net) 

Pronl! (loss) after tax from discontinuet.l operations 

(la )I profit after tax for (he respective periodl year 

J. Segment assets 

0) PO\ver 

bl Roads 

") EPC 
d) Others 

cl Unallocaled 

I) Assets classl fled as held for sale 
'roml assets 

-l. S~gmentliabilities 

a) Power 

b) Roads 

c) EPC 
ill Others 
0) U nall ocated 
f) LiabilitIes dLrectly assocLated w1th the assets classified as held for sale 

Tuwlliabilities 

G i\II~ Power And Urbrm lur" I' limilcd 

Consolid;tled slalern~nl of sc~rncllt rc,OrIlUC'. results, assets and liabilities 

QUll rl~r ended 

ScplclIlber 30. 2023 June 30, 2023 Scpl<mbcr 30, 2022 

Hr,"dHccl Unaudited Un;ulllit cd 

17872 7173R 92359 
171 59 171 J3 15531) 

0367 118 ~6 ~1~ 61 
109 3~ 115 79 97 17 

65332 1. 15396 1.60086 

1:!5 83 1 p o, 741 (10 1·lJ 
627A9 1.124.22 1':;80.72 

(l 77S, 42 00 52028 
~6~ 6085 4435 

1575 12 93 16 16 

40 81 6777 Jl4'1 
8483 18355 62318 

IB7 6S ) (!l5 18 ) (J70 (Q j 

(1 52.SS) (5\.63) 253.09 

4" SG 11 47 J? j 9i3 tiS 
(103.29) (198.92) 1,166.77 

2001 262 865 1 
(11303111 1101 ,54) 1.080.26 

003 (1621 \ (10 ~1 

- -
0.113 (16.2 1 (111.95) 

(113.27) (217.75) 1.069.31 

2,229 77 2,02798 2,33977 

3,05014 ],30722 3.16285 
1,248 56 1.~79 10 1.46212 
1,06625 1,706 10 2,55498 
1,98530 2.88736 1.10778 

30611 13~1J 345 14 

10,886.23 11.4~5.89 l! t071.64 

~.sG5 92 2.63651 3.02827 

1,788 56 1,69331 1,56869 
58039 66049 66560 

18851 11 699 11860 

9,00054 9.151 80 9,15356 

22.99 2325 19414 

1~ . 1 ~6.91 1~,JSl.35 1~ .728.86 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

Ills. In eroreJ 
Six month period cut1'cd Yellr t'ndrd 

Scpl<mbu lO. 2023 Stp.c:-mhrr 30. 2022 'Inrrh 31 . 2023 
Unaudited UIi.iuILlh~d Audited 

1.006 JO U7087 3 ~73 16 

343 9~ J 18 60 65504 

222 13 71: I b 1.08~ 68 

135 13 UBC 42476 

1,807 ~8 ~,685 45 5.63564 

155 57J 00 051 II 19 ~UI 
1,751.71 1.6~9. 40 5.51~. "'.f 

2422 874 18 71055 

10689 113 91 19715 

1868 4741 326 

10859 l03lJ 20717 

26838 1.13884 '-~l8 13 
(.J72 RbI 1 ~ 71 $oj II 18631 ) 

(20-lA8) 467.28 31.82 

t~7 7J J 91368 I~~I 94 
(302.21) 1,380.96 1,263.76 

2263 9336 ?274 

1324.84) \.!87.60 1.171.02 

( 16 18) ( l !Llm (31 7~I 

- -
(16.181 (J6.6J) (31.78 

(341.02) 1,270.98 1,139.24 

2,22977 2.33977 2,251 16 

3,050 14 3 ,26~ 85 3,43683 

1.24856 14621 2 1,395 28 

1,06625 2,55498 1,85806 
2'185 )0 2.10778 2.65498 

30G 21 J ,I 5 14 20622 
IO,886.lJ 1!.On.64 11 .802.53 

1.565 Q2 3.02817 ~.816 90 

1,78856 1,56869 1,63858 
580 )9 66560 70625 

18851 11860 9598 

9.00054 9.15356 9,26322 

2299 19414 2308 

14.146.9\ 1~,718 .86 H.544.01 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

1. Consolidation and Segment Reporting 

a. GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited ('the Company', 'the Holding Company' or ' GPUTL') carries 

on its business through various subsidiaries, joint ventures, jointly controlled operations and 

associates (hereinafter referred to as 'the Group'), being special purpose vehicles exclusively 

formed to build and operate various infrastructure projects. 

The segment reporting of the Group has been prepared in accordance with fnd AS- I 08 on 

'Operating Segments' prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant 

rules thereunder. The business segments of the Group comprise of the following: 

Segment Description of Activity 

Power Generation of power, transmission of power, energy and coal 

trading and provision of related services 

Roads Development and operation of roadways 

Engineering, Procurement Handling of engineering, procurement and construction solutions 
and Construction (EPC) in the infrastructure sector 

Others Urban infrastructure and other residual activities 

b. Investors can view the results of the Company on the Company's website www.gmrpui.com or on 

the websites ofBSE (www.bseindia.com) or NSE (www.nseindia.com). 

2. (a) The Group has investments of RS.802.40 crore (net of impairment) in GMR Energy Limited 
('GEL'), a joint venture of the Group and loan (including accrued interest) amounting to 

Rs. 2,486.74 crare (including by its subsidiaries and joint ventures). GEL has certain underlying 
subsidiaries / joint ventures which are engaged in energy sector as further detailed in notes 2(b), 

2(c), 2(d) and 2(e) below which have substantially eroded net worth. Based on the valuation 

assessment by an external expert during the previous year ended March 31, 2023 and the sensitivity 
analysis carried out for some of the aforesaid assumptions, the value so determined after discounting 

the projected cash flows using discount rate ranging from 11.30 % to 19.50 % across various 
entities, the management has accounted for an impairment loss ofRs. 144.33 crore in the value of 

Group's investment in GEL and its subsidiaries/ joint ventures which has been disclosed as an 
exceptional item in the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter and six 

month period ended September 30, 2023. The management is of the view that the carrying value of 

the Group's investment in GEL is appropriate. 

(b) GMR Warora Energy Limited ('GWEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in the business of 

generation and sale of electrical energy from its coal-based power plant of 600 MW situated at 

Warora. GWEL had accumulated losses of Rs. 534.85 crore as at September 30, 2023 which has 
resulted in substantial erosion of GWEL's net worth . There have been delays in receipt of the 

SIGNED i:'" " 
IDENTIFIC/>i" ',~·N 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

receivables from customers which has resulted in delays in meeting its financial liabilities. GWEL 

had claimed compensation for coal cost pass through and various "change in law" events from its 

customers under the Power Purchase Agreements ('PPA') and have filed petitions with the 

regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favour of GWEL. GWEL has trade 

receivables, other receivables and unbilled revenue (including claims) ofRs. 836.23 crore and the 

payment from the customers against the claims including interest on such claims which are 

substantially pending receipt. Based on certain favorable interim regulatory orders, the 

management is confident of a favorable outcome towards the outstanding receivables. 

Further, G WEL received notices from one of its customers disputing payment of capacity charges 
ofRs. 132.01 crore for the period from March 23, 2020 to June 30, 2020 as the customer had not 

availed power during the said period sighting force majeure on account of COVID 19 pandemic. 

GWEL responded and clarified that the said situation is not covered under the force majeure clause 

in view ofthe clarification by the Ministry of Power stating that Discoms will have to comply with 
the obligation to pay fixed capacity charges as per PPA. The customer is of the view that the 

aforesaid clarification by the Ministry of Power cannot override the terms of the PPA and continue 
to dispute the payment thereof. 

Accordingly, during the year ended March 31,2021, GWEL filed a petition with Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission ('CERC') for settlement of the dispute. During the year ended March 31, 
2022, the said petition was decided in favour of GWEL vide CERC order dated January 20, 2022 
wherein CERC directed the customer to pay the aforesaid outstanding capacity charges along with 
delayed payment surcharge within 60 days from the date of the aforesaid order. The customer has 

filed an appeal against the said CERC order with Appellate Tribunal for Electricity CAPTEL') 

during the quarter ended June 30, 2022. APTEL issued an interim order and directed to pay 25% of 
the principal amount within a period of one week from the date of interim order and deposit balance 

outstanding amount in an interest-bearing fixed deposit with a nationalized bank. However, GWEL 

has not received any amount from the customer and the matter is pending conclusion. The 
management, based on its internal assessment and petition filed with CERC, is of the view that the 

aforesaid capacity charges are fully recoverable. 

However, GWEL has certain favorable interim orders towards the aforementioned claims. Also, 

during the year ended March 31,2021, GWEL has entered into a new PPA with Gujarat Urja Vikas 

Nigam Limited CGUVNL') for the supply of 150 MW of power from October 2021 to October 

2023. 

There have been delays in repayment of dues to the lenders on account of the delay in the receipt 

of the claims by GWEL from its customers thereby resulting in lowering of credit ratings for 

GWEL's borrowings. However. GWEL has successfully implemented Resolution Plan under 

Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets. as prescribed by the RBf during the 
previous year ended March 3 1,2023. 

SIGNED :='c ., 
'DENT'F'CATJ ut·~ 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

Accordingly, GWEL has generated profit after tax of Rs 51.10 crore during the six month period 

ended September 30, 2023 and the management of GWEL expects that the plant will generate 

sufficient profits in the future years also and will be able to recover the receivables and based on 

business plans and valuation assessment by an external expert during the previous year ended 

March 31,2023, considering key assumptions such as capacity utilization of plant in future years 

based on current levels of utilization including merchant sales and sales through other long term 

PPA's and management's plan for entering into a new long-teml PPA to replace the PPA earlier 

entered with one of its customers which has expired in June 2020 and the implementation of the 

Prudential Framework for resolution of stressed assets with the lenders ofGWEL, the management 

of the Group is of the view that the can-ying value of the net assets in GWEL by GEL as at 

September 30, 2023 is appropriate. 

(c) GWEL entered into a PPA with Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited 

(' MSEDCL ') for sal e of power for an aggregate contracted capacity of 200 MW, wherein power 

was required to be scheduled from power plant's bus bar. MSEDCL disputed place of evacuation 

of power with Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (,MERC'), wherein MERC has 

directed GWEL to construct separate lines for evacuation of power through State Transmission 
Utility ('STU') though GWEL was connected to Central Transmission Utility ('CTU'). Aggrieved 

by the MERC Order, GWEL preferred an appeal with APTEL. APTEL vide its interim Order dated 
February 11,2014 directed GWEL to start scheduling the power from GWEL's bus bar and bear 

transmission charges of inter-state transmission system towards supply of power. GWEL in terms 
of the interim order scheduled the power from its bus bar from March 17,2014 and paid inter-state 

transmission charges. APTEL vide its final Order dated May 08, 2015 upheld GWEL's contention 

of scheduling the power from bus bar and directed MSEDCL to reimburse the inter-state 
transmission charges hitherto borne by GWEL as per its interim order. Accordingly, GWEL has 

raised claims of Rs. 616.33 crore towards reim bursement of transm ission charges from March 17, 

2014 till September 30, 2023. 

MSEDCL preferred an appeal with the Hon'ble Supreme Court ofIndia and the matter is pending 

conclusion. Pursuant to notification No. L-I 1250/20 19/CERC, the transmission charges (other than 

the deviation charges) are being directly billed to the respective customers (DISCOMS) by Power 
Grid Corporation of India Limited ('PGCIL') and accordingly, GWEL has not received 

transmission charges (other than the deviation charges) related invoices for the period from 

December 2020 to September 2023. The final obligation towards the transmission charges will be 

decided based on the order ofthe Hon'ble Supreme Court ofIndia as stated above. 

In view of the favorable Order from APTEL, receipt of substantial amount towards reimbursement 
of transmission charges and also considering the legal opinion received from legal counsel that 

GWEL has tenable case with respect to the appeal filed by MSEDCL against the said Order which 

is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. GWEL has recognized the reimbursement 

of transmission charges of Rs. 616.33 crore relating to the period from March 17, 2014 to 
September 30,2023. Further the cost of transmission charges as stated with effect from December 

SIGNED F::)R IDEN \_" 
T/F /CI\T iON 

PURPOSES -



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
Septem ber 30, 2023 

2020 is directly invoiced by Power Grid Corporation of India Limited ('PGCTL') to DlSCOMS 

and has been disclosed as contingent liability in the financials ofGWEL pending the final outcome 

of the matter in the Hon'ble Supreme Com1 offndia. 

(d) GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in development 

and operation of3*350 MW under Phase I and 1 *350 MW under Phase IT, coal-based power project 

in Kamalanga village, Orissa and has commenced commercial operation of Phase I of the project. 

GKEL has accumulated losses of Rs.l ,261.24 crore as at September 30, 2023, which has resulted 

in substantial erosion of GKEL's net worth due to operational difficulties faced during the early 

stage of its operations. Further, GKEL has trade receivables, other receivables and unbilled revenue 

(including claims) ofRs. 1,761.84 crore as at September 30,2023, for coal cost pass through and 

various "change in law" events from its customers under the PPAs and have filed petitions with the 

regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favour of GKEL. The payment from the 

customers against the claims is substantially pending receipt as at September 30,2023. Based on 

certain favorable interim regulatory orders with regard to its petition for 'Tariff Determination' and 

'Tariff Revision' with its customers, the management is confident of a favorable outcome towards 

the outstanding receivables of GKEL. 

GKEL has signed PPA for supply of 102 MW round the clock to TANGEDCO for a period offive 

years through the aggregator Mis PTC India Limited. In addition to above, GKEL has won the bid 

(Shakti-III) for supply of 0.04 crore ton of coal for balance 150 MW. GKEL is actively pursuing 

its customers for realization of claims and selling its untied capacity in exchange market to support 

the GKEL's ability to continue the business without impact on its operation. 

Further, GKEL had entered an agreement with SEPCO in 2008 for the construction and operation 

of coal fired thermal power plant. There were certain disputes between the parties in relation to the 

delays in construction and various technical issues relating to the construction and operation of the 

plant. SEPCO served a notice of dispute to GKEL in March 2015 and initiated arbitration 
proceedings. The Arbitral Tribunal has issued an opinion (the Award) on September 07, 2020 

against GKEL. Since there were computationl clerical I typographical errors in the Award, both 

parties (GKEL and SEPCO) immediately applied for correction of the award under Section 33 of 

the Arbitration & Conciliation Act 1996 (as amended). The Arbitral Tribunal considered the 

applications of both the parties and has pronounced the corrected award on November 17, 2020. 

GKEL already accounted for the aforementioned liability as per the award pertaining to the 

retention money, unpaid invoices and the Bank Guarantee revoked. GKEL has challenged the award 

under section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the Hon'ble High Court of 

Orissa on February 15,2021 and December 31,2021 respectively. 

The Hon 'ble High Court vide its judgement and order dated June 17,2022 has dism issed the petition 

filed by GKEL on February 15,2021 to put aside the Final Award on the basis that impugned award 

does not fall under the category which warrants interference under Section 34 of the Arbitration 

Act. GKEL has challenged judgement by filing special leave petition before the Supreme Court of 

India on grounds; a) Violation of Principles of Natura I Justice. b) Judgement is in violation of the 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATiON 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

guidelines laid by Supreme Court for timely pronouncing of judgements c) Violation of due process 
of law and others. 

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the hearing on July 25, 2022 has issued notice and stayed the 

operation of the Section 34 Judgment. Vide its order date May 15, 2023, the Hon'ble Supreme 

COUlt has disposed ofSLP by allowing Company to approach the Commercial Appellate Division 

Bench, as constituted by the Orissa High Court by way of an appeal under Section 37 of the 

Arbitration Act with liberty to raise all grounds and contentions. It had further directed that the 

aforesaid stay shall continue till June 30, 2023. In furtherance of the order of the Hon 'ble Supreme 

Court, GKEL has filed an appeal under Section 37 of the Arbitration Act before the Hon'ble High 

Court of Orissa on June 09, 2023, challenging Section 34 judgement and the Award. The matter 

was listed for hearing on July 03, 2023 on which date the Hon'ble High Court of Orissa fixed 

detailed schedule for final hearing in the matter from July 19,2023 to August 02, 2023. The Hon'ble 

High Court of Orissa has pronounced its judgement on September 27, 2023 wherein it has allowed 

the Section 37 appeal and set aside Section 34 judgement and the Award. 

Based on legal advice the liability under the award does not survive and stands extinguished. 

Interest and cost awards which were consequential and supplemental to the Award will also have 

to be set aside. Further SEPCO can still approach the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India by way of 
special leave petition. GKEL in its books has made provisions in view of the disputes between 
SEPCO and GKEL, based on generally accepted accounting practices. Irrespective of the heads 

under which they appear or their nomenclature! heading! title! narration, etc., such provisions do 
not make GKEL liable for payment since liability is disputed. GKEL expects to have a favourable 
outcome in the aforesaid pending litigations, hence resulting in reduction of liabilities towards 
SEPCO. 

In view of these matters, business plans (including expansion and optimal utilization of existing 
capacity), valuation assessment by an external expert during the previous year ended March 31, 

2023 , the management is of the view that the carrying value of the investments in GKEL held by 

GEL as at September 30, 2023 is appropriate. 

(e) GMR Bajoli Holi Hydropower Private Limited ('GBHHPL'), a subsidiary of GEL has set up 

180 MW hydro based power plant in Chamba, District of Himachal Pradesh. It had experienced 

delays in the completion of construction and incurred costs overruns. During the previous year 
ended March 31, 2023, GBHHPL commenced commercial operations. 

FUlther, during the previous year i.e. with effect from July 13, 2022, GBHHPL has terminated its 
agreement with Gammon Engineers and Contractors Private Limited ('the contractor') in respect 

of the hydropower project as GBHHPL noticed repeated slippages by the contractor in achieving 

the targets and multifarious breaches under the work orders. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFI CATICN 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

The construction had to be completed by June 2018, however the project was delayed and as a part 

of one-time settlement with the contractor, extension was granted till May 31, 2020. Even after 

such time extension and payment of huge unadjusted advances, the contractor could not finish the 

critical components of civil works within the extended date and further delayed the completion of 

the project. As a consequence of such delay, GBHHPL had recovered its dues including due to 

liquidated damages and unadjusted advances from the contractor by way of invoking available bank 

guarantees (BGs) provided by the contractor, amounting to Rs 118.89 crore and accordingly 

GBHHPL has adjusted it against such advances. 

Further on June 10, 2022, GBHHPL invoked arbitration against the contractor to recover their 

further dues. However counter claims were also filed by the contractor before the arbitration 

tribunal towards costs and damages on account of prolongation of the Contract. GBHHPL filed its 

reply to the Statement of Defence and counterclaims on March 01, 2023. Subsequently, 

consolidated statement of claims and counter claims were directed to be filed by the Arbitration 

Tribunal which have been filed in the month of August 2023. Next hearing will take place in March 

2024. Currently, the matter is pending adjudication before the Arbitral Tribunal. 

Based on the assessment of such claims and upon consideration of advice from the independent 

legal consultant, the management believes that GBHHPL has reasonable chances of recovery of its 

dues from the contractor in the future and accordingly, based on the valuation assessment carried 

out by an external expert during the previous year ended March 31, 2023, is of the view that the 

carrying val ue of its investments in GBHHPL held by GEL as at September 30, 2023 is appropriate. 

3. The Central Electricity Regulatory Commission ('CERC') has issued CERC (Procedures, terms and 

conditions for grant of trading license and other related matters) Regulation 2020, (the 

'Regulations') on January 31,2020 repealing its earlier subsisting regulations in this regard. GETL 

has assessed the impact of its loans given to associate companies on the net worth calculation as 

per the regulations and non-achievement of other ratios in terms of the Regulations. GETL is 

implementing processes to ensure necessary compliances with its net worth and current/liquidity 

ratio as per the Regulations, are met in the ensuing quarter. The management is of the opinion that 

there is no material implication of the same on the operation of the Company. 

4. In GMR Male International Airport Private Limited ('GMIAL '), during the year ended March 31, 

2018, Maldives Inland Revenue Authority ('MIRA') has issued tax audit reports and notice of tax 

assessments demanding business profit tax amounting to USD 1.44 crore and USD 0.29 crore as 

the additional withholding tax excluding fines and penalties. 

On May 23, 2019, the Attorney General's office has issued statement on this matter to MIRA stating 

that in the event of the Maldives parties deducting any sum from this award in respect of taxes, the 

amount payable under the award shall be increased to enable GMIAL to receive the sum it would 

have received if the payment had not been liable to tax. 

SIGNED FC~ 
IDENTIFIC/l,-t ON 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

Further, as per the letter dated January 22, 2020 received from Ministry of Finance Male', Republic 

of Maldives (the "Ministry"), the amount of tax assessed by MIRA relating to the final arbitration 

award is USD 0.59 crore and in the event of any tax payable by GMIAL on the same shall be borne 

by whom the payment was settled to GMIAL, without giving any workings / break-up for the same. 

As such the Ministry has confirmed that GMIAL is not liable to pay for the tax assessed by MIRA 

on the final arbitration award. 

GMIAL has obtained the statement of dues from MIRA on October 28, 2021, according to which 

GMIAL is required to settle business profit tax amounting to USD 0.72 crore and fines on business 

profit tax amounting to USD 0.82 crore and GMTAL is required to settle withholding tax amounting 

USD 0.29 crore and fines on withholding tax amounted to USD 0.44 crore (withdrawing the interim 

tax liability claim ofUSD 0.72 crore). 

Considering the entire tax liability pertaining to the business profit taxes is relating to the Arbitration 

Award Sum, the management of Group is of view that GMIAL will be able to successfully defend 
and object to the notice of tax assessments and accordingly, no additional provision is required to 

be recognized in these unaudited consolidated financial results. Further, in respect of the matters 

pertaining to the withholding taxes and the fines thereon, Group, believes that since these pertain 

to the aforementioned matter itself, the tax demand on these items is not valid and based on an 
independent legal opinion, no adjustments to the books of account are considered necessary. 

5. GMR Generation Assets Limited ("GGAL") (earlier called GMR Power Corporation Limited 
CGPCL '), now merged with GGAL with effect from March 31, 2019), a subsidiary of the 
Company, approached Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission CTNERC') to resolve the 

claims / counterclaims arising out of the PPA and Land Lease Agreement CLLA') in respect of the 
dues recoverable from Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited 

CT AGENDCO') on account of sale of energy including reimbursement towards interest on 

working capital, Minimum Alternate Tax ('MA T'), rebate, start / stop charges and payment ofland 

lease rentals to T AGENDCO. GPCL received a favourable order from TNERC and in pursuance 
ofthe Order, filed its claim on April 30, 2010 amounting to Rs. 481.68 crore. 

T AGENDCO filed a petition against TNERC Order in Appellate Tribunal for Electricity 

CAPTEL'). In terms of an interim Order from APTEL, dated November 11,2010. TAGENDCO 
deposited Rs. 537.00 crore including interest on delayed payment of the claim amount. 

Subsequently APTEL vide its Order dated February 28, 2012 dismissed the appeal and upheld 

TNERC order. TAGENDCO then filed a petition in the Hon'ble Supreme Court challenging 

APTEL order in 2012, which appeal is still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. 

During the year ended March 31,2022, based on recent legal pronouncements which have provided 

clarity on the tenability of such appeals as filed by T AGENDCO in the current matter together with 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30, 2023 

advice from independent legal experts, GPCL has recognised the aforementioned claims as 

exceptional item. 

APTEL as a part of its order of February 28, 2012 has further directed erstwhile GPCL to verify 

and pay counterclaims of TAGENDCO in respect of the benefits earned if any, by GPCL with 

regard to the delayed payment towards fuel supply that are not as per the terms of the FSA. GPCL 

challenged the said direction by way of an appeal in the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble 

Supreme Court vide its Order dated April 24, 2014, has referred the dispute to TNERC for 

examining the claim ofthe contesting parties. In November 20 18, TNERC issued an order whereby 

GPCL liability to TAGENDCO was upheld at a value ofRs 121.37 crore. This order has been 

challenged by GPCL before APTEL which appeal is pending adjudication. Pending final outcome 

of the litigation, GPCL has recognised the claims as contingent liability. 

GPCL's counter claim ofRs 191.00 crore under old PPA towards interest on delayed payments, 

start and stop charges and invoice for nil dispatches and invoice for differential rates for the period 

from July 2011 to February 2014 has not yet been adjudicated by TNERe. 

Hence, pending acceptance of claims by T AGENDCO and pending adjudication of petition before 

the TNERC, the Group has not recognised the aforesaid claim in the books of account. 

6. GMR Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Private Limited ('GACEPL'), a subsidiary of the holding 

Company has been incurring losses since the commencement of its commercial operations and has 

accumulated losses ofRs. 682.00 crore as at September 30,2023. The management of the Group 

believes that these losses are primarily attributable to the loss of revenue arising as a result of 

diversion of partial traffic on parallel roads. 

GACEPL had invoked arbitration proceedings against National Highways Authority of India 

(NHAI), State of Haryana (SoH) and State of Punjab (SoPb) as per the terms of the Concession 

Agreement dated November 16,2005 and State Support Agreement dated February 21, 2006 and 

March 08,2006 respectively due to continued losses suffered by GACEPL on account of diversion 

of traffic to parallel roads developed by SoH and SoPb. GACEPL had raised its contention that 

NHAI, SoH & SoPb has breached the provisions of Concession Agreement and State Support 

Agreements by building parallel highways resulting in loss of traffic to the GACEPL's toll road. 
GACEPL had filed a net claim ofRs. 1,003.35 crore including interest, calculated up to March 31, 

20 I 9 before the Tribunal. 

The three member Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated August 26, 2020, has pronounced the 

award wherein majority of the Tribunal has disagreed with the contention of the GACEPL and has 

rejected all the claims of GACEPL Majority Award has also vacated the stay granted on recovery 

of negative grant vide Tribunal's interim order dated August 13,2013. Minority Arbitrator by way 

of minority award has agreed with most of the contentions of GACEPL and had upheld the claims 

of the GACEPL and awarded the entire amount claimed by GACEPL and has directed State of 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
Septem ber 30, 2023 

Haryana and State of Punjab to jointly pay the claim covered under his award along with interest 

from 2008 till March 31,2019. 

Further, in accordance with the terms of the Concession Agreement entered into with National 

Highways Authority ofIndia (NHAI), dated November 16, 2005, GACEPL has an obligation to 

pay an amount ofRs.174.75 crore by way of Negative Grant over the concession period. The total 

value of Negative Grant has been recognized in the financials by way of capitalization in the cost 

of carriageway and a corresponding obligation has been created towards deferred payment. During 

earlier years GACEPL has paid negative grant to NHA I in various instalment and balance negative 

grant ofRs. 66.41 crore was due in instalments (i.e. Rs. 17.4 7 crore, RS.17.48 crore, Rs. 26.21 crore 

and Rs. 5.24 crore were due in August 2013, August 2014, August 2015 and August 2016 

respectively) but have not been rem itted to NHAI as there was a stay on account of arbitration. The 

Arbitral Tribunal on August 26, 2020 while rejecting the GACEPL's prayer for compensation for 

breach of State Support Agreement & Concession Agreement by State Government of Haryana, 

State Government of Punjab and NHAI, vacated the stay granted on payment of Negative Grant 

and NHAI consequently demanded the payment of negative grant including interest from GACEPL 

and the Escrow Banker. The claim by NHAI for interest communicated to GACEPL and the 
Escrow Banker was Rs. 101.34 crore calculated up October 31,2020, though the interest on balance 

negative grant dues as computed by GACEPL upto August 25, 2020 from aforesaid respective due 
dates is Rs. 60.33 crore (@SBI PLR plus 2%). Escrow Banker based on the demand from NHAI, 

has remitted Rs. 6.08 crore as per the waterfall mechanism to NHAI. NHAI had kept demanded 
the Negative grant along with interest calculated at the rate SBI plus 2% from GACEPL through 

various communications. GACEPL has further paid an amount ofRs 61.28 crore in aggregate upto 

the period ended six month period ended September 30, 2023 and has appropriated it towards the 
Negative Grant payable. 

The dissenting opinion of the other Arbitrator also rejected GACEPL's contention on the non­

payment of Negative Grant and has concluded that GACEPL shall be bound by the Concession 

Agreement in relation to payment of Negative Grant. GACEPL in terms of its communication to 

NHAI has provided for delay in payment of interest on negative grant w.e.f. August 26, 2020 

onwards amounting to Rs. 22.26 crore till September 30, 2023 under prudence, pursuant to the 

vacation of stay on payment of negative grant vide Arbitral Award dated August 26, 2020. Further, 

the management is of the opinion that there is no charge of interest in pursuance of stay given by 
the Arbitral Tribunal for period prior to August 26, 2020 and effect, if any, will be given on the 

upon the matters attaining finality as the management is ofthe opinion that the GACEPL's claim 

on NHAI for diversion of traffic and interest there on are higher than the counter claim of interest 

payable on negative grant as the total claim has to be looked at net effect or upon implementation 

of the resolution plan. 

GACEPL aggrieved by rejection of all the claims by majority members had preferred an appeal, in 
both Punjab and Haryana matters, under Section 34 and Section 9 of the Arbitration Act before the 

Hon'ble High Court of Delhi requesting to stay the Majority Award and grant stay on payment of 
Negative Grant. The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi had admitted the application under Section 34 

SIGNED FOr~ 
IDENTIF/CATt 'ON 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
Septem ber 30, 2023 

whereas the application under Section 9 had been dismissed on the ground that the losing party in 

an Arbitration proceeding cannot seek reliefunder Section 9 of Arbitration Act. The same had been 
further dismissed by the Division Bench of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. Aggrieved by the 

dismissal of application by Division Bench as well GACEPL has filed a Special Leave Petition 

(SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India under Section 9 seeking interim relief on 
recovery of Negative Grant till the time Section 34 petition is decided by Hon'ble High CoU\1 of 

Delhi. Subsequently, the Hon'ble High court vide its order dated September 26,2022 has set aside 

the Arbitral Award dated August 26, 2020 appealed under section 34 and has directed that the 

entire dispute is required to be referred to arbitration once again, for which the parties are at liberty 

to re-initiate Arbitration Proceedings as per the Contractual covenants. GACEPL has withdrawn 

all the SLPs filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court for the Stay on Payment of Negative Grant 

and interest thereon in view of the Arbitral Award being set aside by the Hon 'ble High Court of 

Delhi vide its order dated September 26, 2022. 

In the meanwhile, NHAI and SoH have filed appeal under section 37 of the Arbitration and 

Conciliation Act, 1996 with the Hon'ble High Court against setting aside of Arbitral Award dated 

August 26, 2020. The Hon'ble High Court in its judgment dated September 20,2023 has upheld 
the order dated August 26, 2020. Further GACEPL has also filed an appeal under section 37 of the 

Arbitration and Conciliation Act. 1996 act with the Hon'ble High Court with a request to consider 

minority award as final award as the majority award is set aside by the Hon'ble High Court. The 
Company, however, in view of the Hon'ble Supreme Court judgement in another case, has 

withdrawn the appeal under section 37 filed by the Company on August 28, 2023. 

Based on the conclusion and findings arrived by the Hon'ble High Court in its Order setting aside 

the Arbitral Award and legal opinion and as per the internal assessment, the management is ofthe 
view that GACEPL has a good and tenable case on re-initiation of the arbitration proceeding and is 

reasonable certain that the arbitral claims will flow in to GACEPL on matter attaining finality and 

has considered that there would be no cash outflow related to negative grants or interest thereon 

and that there will be net cash inflows even if the Negative Grant outflows are considered and 

expects realisability of GACEPL's claims in the near future. 

Furthermore, GACEPL's right to receive the user fee for usage of the toll roads have been affected 
due to the farmers protests from October 12, 2020 to December 14, 2021 where the farmers did not 

allow for collection of toll fees. GACEPL had approached NHAI for loss of revenue due to farmers' 

protest. GACEPL had submitted its claim for compensation of Rs 15.18 crore towards Operation 

and Maintenance expenses and interest on RTL incurred from October 12,2020 to December 14, 

2021. Pursuant to the claim filed by the GACEPL, NHAI vide its communication dated October 19, 

2022 has approved the claim ofRs.8.70 crore which was recognized during the previous year ended 

March 31,2023. 

GACEPL has been discharging interest on debt at the rate ranging from 11.40% to 11.70~o during 

the period of protest whereas NHAf had considered interest rate of8.50~'O while approving the claim 

resulting in difference of Rs. 4.28 crore. GACEPL has filed a communication objecting to the 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
Septem ber 30, 2023 

method of calculating the interest. The independent engineer has agreed with the claim ofGACEPL 

and recommended the same to NHAI for release of Rs. 4.28 crore, which is pending approval of 

NHAI. GACEPL is confident of receiving the amount ofRs. 4.28 crore as has been recommended 

by independent engineer from NHAI. 

Further, NHA I has also conveyed its approval for extension of concession period by 429 days equal 

to the period effected by Farmers agitation from the scheduled completion of the Concession 

agreement. 

Due to consistent cash losses, GACEPL has submitted a Resolution Plan of debt restructuring to its 

lenders in terms of RBI Circular dated June 07, 2019. The lenders after analyzing the plan have 

approved the same and GACEPL has executed the restructuring documents for implementation of 

Resolution Plan on September 29, 2023. However, GACEPL is in the process of complying with 

the conditions precedents as specified in the restructuring documents and accordingly, the 

Resolution Plan is not yet effective. 

Based on internal assessment and external legal opinions, the management is confident of 

compensation inflow from claims for loss due to diversion of traffic in arbitration proceedings. 

Further, the management believes that the resolution plan will be implemented as per the 

restructuring documents entered into with the lenders as mentioned above and thereby basis the 

valuation peIformed by independent experts as at September 30, 2023 (i.e. valuation date), the 

management is of the view that the recoverable amounts of the carriageways ofGACEPL is higher 

than the carrying value of the carriageways. Accordingly, management is of the opinion that 

carrying value of Carriageway in GACEPL of Rs. 258.27 crore as at September 30, 2023 is 

appropriate. 

7. GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited ('GHVEPL') a subsidiary of the 

Company, has been incurring losses since the commencement of its commercial operations and has 

accumulated losses of Rs. 1,732.46 crore as at September 30, 2023. The management believes that 

these losses are primarily due to loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial traffic on 

account of bifurcation of State of Andhra Pradesh and ban imposed on sand mining in the region. 

The management of the Group based on its internal assessment and a legal opinion, believes that 

these events constitute a Change in Law as per the Concession Agreement and GHVEPL is entitled 

to a claim for losses suffered on account of the aforementioned reasons and accordingly filed its 

claim for the loss of revenue till the year ended March 31 , 2017 with National Highways Authority 

ofTndia CNHAI'). The claim ofGHVEPL was rejected by NHAI and accordingly during the year 

ended March 31. 2018, GHVEPL had decided to proceed with arbitration and accordingly Arbitral 

Tribunal was constituted and claims were filed. 

On October 09. 2009 GHVEPL and NHAI entered into the concession agreement for the project 

highway . The project was initially developed from existing 2 lanes to 4 lanes to be further developed 

to 6 laning subsequently (before 14th anniversary of the appointed date). If 6 laning is not carried 

'" " vl~, .'- ...... 
IDENTIFICATIOl '. 

PURPO~f=t:":' 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

out (if so required by NHAIIdesired by GHVEPL), concession period would be restricted to 15 
years as against 25 years. GHVEPL has been amortising intangible assets over the concession 

period of 25 years. 

The Arbitral Tribunal vide its order dated March 31,2020, had pronounced the award unanimously, 

upholding GHVEPL's contention that bifurcation of state of Andhra Pradesh and ban on sand 

mining in the region constitutes Change in Law event and GHVEPL is entitled for compensation 

for the loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial vehicles. The majority of the 

Tribunal members have directed NHAI to constitute a committee for determining the claim amount 

based on datal records available with GHVEPL and NHAI. The minority member in the Tribunal 

however was of the opinion that Tribunal should have constituted the Committee instead of 

directing NHAI, which is against the principle of natural justice. GHVEPL, aggrieved by the 

findings, had filed applications under Section 9 and 34 of the Arbitration Act, 1996, before the 

Hon'ble High Court of Delhi challenging the award on the limited ground of (i) constitution ofthe 

committee by NHAI for quantification of compensation and (ii) for interim measures by restraining 

NHAI from demanding premium and taking coercive I precipitate measures under the Concession 

Agreement. Vide order dated August 04,2020, the Hon 'ble High Court of Delhi upheld the decision 

of the Arbitral Tribunal that there was a change in law due to ban on sand mining and State 

bifurcation. 

The the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has also held that GHVEPL is entitled for compensation due 

to Change in Law and the application of NHAI was dismissed. For quantification of claim of 

GHVEPL, the committee to be appointed by NHAI has been struck down and in its place the Court 

has appointed a retired judge of Supreme Com1 as Sole arbitrator to quantify the claims. 

On February 28, 2022, the Sole Arbitrator had submitted his report to the Hon'ble High Court of 

Delhi by determining the claim amount at Rs. 1,672.20 crore, as against the claimed amount ofRs. 

1,676.34 crore, up to March 31, 2020 with direction to follow the same methodology and formula 

for computation of claims for the financial year ended March 31, 2021 and onwards. Further, the 

Sole arbitrator has also granted interest on claim amount in terms of Clause 47.5 of the Concession 
Agreement. The report submitted by the Sole Arbitrator has been taken on record by the Hon'ble 

High Court of Delhi and the Court has fixed the next hearing on February 27, 2024. On March 29, 
2022, NHAT had made an application before the Sole Arbitrator seeking correction of computational 

error in his report submitted to the Hon'ble High Court. On October 20, 2022 the Sole Arbitrator 

had passed an order dismissing the application made by NHAT. NHAI, in the interim has also filed 

an application uls 34 of Arbitration Act before the Hon ' ble Delhi High Court against the report of 

Sole Arbitrator. 

NHAI has challenged the aforesaid Order dated August 04, 2020 before divisional bench of the 

Hon ' ble High Court of Delhi. wherein the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has clarified that the Sole 

Arbitrator shall continue to discharge his duties subject to final outcome of the appeal however in 

the interim order dated September J 4.202 J the Hon ' ble High Court has formed a prima facie view 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
Septem ber 30, 2023 

that it would only be fair that NHAI should secure the Premium payable by the GHVEPL till the 

issues are resolved. Aggrieved the said order of Divisional Bench, the GHVEPL filed a Special 

Leave Petition before the Hon'ble Supreme CoU\1, wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its 

Order dated March 10, 2022 has quashed the impugned interim order with the request directing the 

Hon 'ble High Court of Delhi to decide the matter as expeditiously as possible. The matter is now 

listed before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court on November 03,2023. 

On May 08, 2020 GHVEPL has received a notice from NHAI stating that it is satisfied that six­

laning is not required for the project highway and four laning is sufficient for operating the project 

highway thereby restricting the concession period to 15 years pursuant to Clause 3.2.2 of the 

Concession Agreement dated October 09, 2009. GHVEPL has filed a response with NHAT on May 

26,2020, June 16,2020, August 31,2020 and October 19,2020 seeking material on record on the 

basis of which NHAI has decided that six-Ianing is not required, since in tenns of GHVEPL's 

assessment, six-Ianing shall be required considering the current traffic flow on the project highway. 

NHAI, however vide its letter dated June 24, 2020 and October 15, 2020 has stated that the 

contention of GHVEPL is unmerited and due reasons have been conveyed, even though no 

substantial infonnation is provided on the basis of which such decision is taken. Tn this regard, 

GHVEPL has obtained a legal opinion from its Counsel handling NHAT matter in the Hon'ble High 

Court of Delhi which has opined that with the majority findings of the Arbitral Award in favor of 

GHVEPL, issuance of Notice dated May 08, 2020 and letter dated June 24, 2020 / October 15,2020 
by NHAI is in bad light and arbitrary. 

Legal Counsel opined that NHAI being aware of the financial implications ofthe notice dated May 

08, 2020 trying to somehow avoid quantitying and making any payment of the claim to GHVEPL 

under Change in Law. The Counsel further opined that, NHAI after having failed in its series of 

coercive steps including the notices for recovery of alleged Premium, suspension notice and notices 

in relation to non-compliance of 0 & M requirements has, on May 08, 2020, issued the Notice 

under Article 3.2.2 of the Concession Agreement and that too in the middle of extensive arguments 

in the aforesaid petitions before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, only to make GHVEPL to 

somehow give up its claims and avoid detennination of claims. GHVEPL on October 30, 2020 has 

issued Notice of Dispute under Article 44.2 read with Clause 44.1.2 of the Concession Agreement 

to NHAI for amicable settlement as a first step in dispute resolution, which has been declined by 

NHAI on December 04, 2020. Pursuant to the notice dated April 06, 2021, the Arbitrators have 

been appointed and the Arbitral Tribunal has held its first hearing setting procedural timelines for 

hearing the litigation. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide interim order dated September 29,2021 has stayed 

the letter and the matter is in process NHAI subsequently has suggested resolving all the disputes 

through the process of conciliation and the matter was referred to Committee of Conciliation of 

Independent Experts (CCrE-TIT) constituted by NHAI on approval from GHVEPL. The Committee 

has held two hearings and, in the hearing, held on April 25, 2022, GHVEPL had given a proposal 

for amicable settlement to which the Committee granted one month's time to NHAI to discuss 

internally and inform the Committee of its decision which has not reached any effective conclusion 

and hence discontinued. In view of the same, the Arbitral Tribunal has been reconstituted and the 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
Septem ber 30, 2023 

hearing has been fixed on November 07, 2023 and November 08,2023 for cross examination of 

the witnesses. 

The legal counsel has also opined that GHVEPL is in a good position to assert for concession period 

of25 years. Accordingly, considering the matter is sub-judice, concession life of25 years with six 

laning has been considered for the purposes of the amortization ofJntangible assets considering the 

initiation of Arbitration Proceedings challenging the communication/notice by NHAJ / Regulator 

restricting the period to 15 years with four-Ianing. 

GHVEPL has been recognizing a provision of additional concession fees (premium) ofRs. 1,454.51 

crore including interest payable thereon till September 30, 2023, which is unpaid pending finality 

of litigation proceedings as detailed above. 

Further, the valuation expert based on the assumptions that it would be receiving the compensation 

in the future and expected future traffic flow over a concession period of 25 years had determined 
value in use ofGHVEPL assets as at December 31,2022 (i.e. valuation date) which is higher than 

the carrying value of assets. 

The management of the Group is confident that it will be able to claim compensation from the 
relevant authorities for the loss it suffered due to aforementioned reasons. Accordingly, based on 
the aforesaid legal opinion, and valuation assessment by an external expert based on expected 

compensation claim inflows, the management of the Group believes that the carrying value of 
carriage ways ofRs. 1,740.78 crore ofGHVEPL as at September 30,2023, is appropriate. 

8. GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited ('GPEL') a subsidiary of the Company had invoked 

Arbitration proceedings against NHAI in respect of the dispute on applicability of carrying out 

periodic maintenance (overlay work) of the road project once in every five years in the Concession 

Agreement. On January 14,2020, the Hon'ble Tribunal had pronounced the award wherein it had 

directed GPEL has to carry out overlay irrespective of the condition of the road and commence 
second overlay work with effect from April 01,2020 and complete by December 31,2020 and also 

complete the third overlay work by April 01, 2025. The NHAI has challenged the award before the 

Hon'ble High Court of Delhi with regard to extending the timeline to commence and complete the 

second overlay work and third overlay work stating that such concession is not in accordance with 

Concession Agreement. 

The Arbitral Tribunal had further directed NHAI to refund the amount of Rs. 10.79 crore which 

was wrongly deducted from the annuity along with interest @12% p.a. from the date of deduction. 

The Arbitral Tribunal has also directed NHAI to pay Rs. 0.30 crore towards costs of litigation and 

the entire amount offee paid to the Arbitrators by GPEL on behalf ofNHAI. NHAI had challenged 

the award with regard to directions for refund of amount before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
Septem ber 30, 2023 

Aggrieved by the findings of the Tribunal, to the limited issue of requirement ofoverlay upon every 

5 years, GPEL filed an application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 

before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. 

The Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide its order dated April 06, 2022 had upheld GPEL's contentions 

and held that the overlay is to be catTied out as and when the roughness index exceeds 2000 mm/km 

and rejected the arbitration order which had held that GPEL has to carry out overlay irrespective of 

the condition of the road every five years. It has further upheld GPEL's claim in respect of the cost 

incurred on the first major maintenance and directed that the quantification of the claim to be done 

by the arbitrator appointed by it. The awards of tribunal on other matters favorable to GPEL was 

further upheld by the Hon'ble High Court. 

NHAI has filed an appeal under section 37 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 against 

the order of Single Judge of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court before the Division bench of the Hon'ble 

Delhi High Court and Court has directed on July 11, 2022 to maintain status quo of arbitration 

proceeding and the matter has not yet attained finality. The implication of the favorable order to 

GPEL would have affected the carrying value of Service Concession Receivables by reduction of 

outflows on overlay cost which would have resulted in significant modification gain to GPEL on 

reversal of those provisions. Pending finality and clarity in the matters the Group under prudence 

has not affected the financial impact of the order. The impact of modification gains and reversal of 
provision for overlay cost, if any, would be given on the finality of/egal proceedings. 

9. The Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited had incorporated a Joint venture, GIL- SIL JV (the 

"N") and entered into a contract with Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited 

("DFCCIL") in 20 I 5 for execution of design and construction of civil, structures and track Works 

for double line railway involving formation in embankments! cuttings, ballast on formation, track 

works, bridges, structures, buildings, yards, integration with existing railway system and testing 

and commissioning on design-build lump sum basis for Mughalsarai-New Karchana Station 

(including) of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor Project (Contract Package - 201) and New 

Karchana (excluding) - New Bhaupur Station (excluding) of Eastem Dedicated Freight Corridor 

Project (Contract Package - 202) (hereinafter together referred as 'DFCC project') to the JV. 

Subsequently the JV had sub-contracted a significant portion of such contract to the Company. 

During the execution of the project, DFCCIL failed to fulfil its obligations in a timely manner and 

as a consequence of such non-fulfilment, the execution ofDFCC project got significantly delayed. 

In view of the aforementioned delay, the JV sought extensions as per Clause 8.4 of the General 

Conditions to the Contract and DFCCTL had granted such extensions from time to time. 

During the previous year ended March 31, 2023, the JV had submitted its claim against DFCCTL 

for the period of delay i.e. from January 2019 to December 31, 2021. DFCCIL has rejected such 

claim citing the amendments made in the contract, while granting against the extension of time 

granted. JV has invoked the dispute resolution process and accordingly Dispute Adjudicating Board 

(DAB) is constituted. As per directions of DAB. JV has submitted its Statement of Claim ('SoC) 

fOEi\J'j ; j t., 

PURPOSES"-" , 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
Septem ber 30, 2023 

before DAB on May 22,2023 for an amount ofRs. 449.01 crore for Contract Package 202 and on 

June 09, 2023 for an amount ofRs. 398.63 crore for Contract Package 201 respectively (excluding 

interest and GST) for cost incurred during the period from January 21,2019 to September 30,2022. 

Further, N has reserved its right to claim further additional cost for the damages to be suffered 

during the period (i.e. September 30,2022 till completion of the project) to be computed in the same 

manner as set out in the Soc. 

The Statement of Defense ('SoD') is yet to be submitted by DFCClL. The DAB in its hearing held 

in September 2023 has revised the date for submission of SoD to October 20, 2023 for both the 

Contract Package 202 and Contract Package 20 I. The next date of hearing of DAB will be held on 

November 17,2023. 

Based on internal assessment and review of the technical and legal aspects by independent experts, 

the managements of the N and the Company recognized such claim in its books of account and 

basis back to back agreement with the JV, the Company has also included an incremental budgeted 

contract revenue of Rs. 406.00 crore (out of total claim amount of Rs. 847.65 crore) for 

determination of the revenue recognition in accordance with lnd AS 115. The management of the 

N and the Company is confident of the favourable outcome of such claims and considers the 
unbiIIed revenue recognized amounting to Rs.40 1.35 crore for the aforesaid claims as fully 
recoverable. 

10. The unaudited consolidated financial results for the six month period ended September 30, 2023 
reflected an excess of current liabilities (including liabilities directly associated with assets 

classified as held for sale) over current assets (including assets classified as held for sale) of Rs. 

3,490.22 crore and loss from operations after tax amounting to Rs. 341.02 crore. The Group has in 
the past incurred losses primarily on account of losses in the energy and highway sector as detailed 

in notes 2, 6 and 7. This as a consequence had impact on net worth, delay in repayment of debts 

and interest servicing and lower credit ratings for some of its borrowings. Management is taking 
various initiatives including monetization of assets, recovery of outstanding claims in various infra 

business (highway sector/EPC) investee entities, raising finances from financial institutions/ group 

companies, strategic investors and from other strategic initiatives, and refinancing of existing debts 

and other strategic initiatives to ensure the repayment of borrowings and debts in an orderly 
manner. 

Further, the Group has received certain favorable orders on various ongoing matters in energy, 

highway and DFCC which involve significant value of claims. Management is optimistic of such 

favorable orders and believes that such claims will further improve its cash flows and 
profitability. The details of such claims have been enumerated below:-

i) In the case of DFCC, there are various claims under various heads which has been either agreed 

by DFCCIL or Group has got the award through Dispute Adjudication Board (DAB). Total 

amount of claim as on September 30, 2023 is approximately Rs. 228.91 crore which will be 
received progressively based on the work to be carried out. 



, 

GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

ii) The Group has also raised a claim on DFCCIL under Change in Law on account of Mining Ban 

in the state of UP and has invoked arbitration after DFCCIL declined to accept the DAB award 

which was in favor of the Group. The Arbitral Tribunal has given its award on April 22, 2023 

wherein it has quantified the claims up to December 2019 in a sum of Rs. 46.86 crore. Based on 

the principles laid down by the Tribunal for quantification, total claim on account of Change in 

Law for the entire Project period will come to Rs. 91.16 crore. The Group has already received 

the amount quantified up to December 2019 and balance amount will be received progressively. 

iii) GMR Chennai Outer Ring Road Private Limited ('GCORRPL') had initiated arbitration against 

Government of Tamil Nadu ('GOTN') for compensation claim for delay in completion of project 

due to reasons attributable to GOTN. The Arbitral Award was in favour of GCORRPL and the 

Tribunal also awarded interest @ 18% p.a. from the date of Award till actual date of payment. 

The Award was challenged by GOTN in the Hon 'ble Madras High Court. The Hon 'ble High Court 

of Madras on November 17, 2021 has upheld the award and given judgement in favor of 

GCORRPL and has also awarded additional Pendente Lite interest @ 9.00% p.a. from date of 

filing of Statement of Claim till date of award along with interest of 18% p.a. from date of Award 

till date of payment. GoTN had filed Special Leave Petition in the Hon'ble Supreme Court ofIndia 

against the judgement of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras. The Hon'ble Supreme Court 

confirmed the Arbitral Award against which GCORRPL has received the payment during the 

previous year. For additional Pendente Lite interest awarded by the Hon'ble High Court of 

Madras, the matter is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court ofIndia. 

iv) Certain other claims in Energy and Highway sector as detailed in note 2(b), 2(c), 2(d) and note 7 

respectively. 

II. Exceptional items comprise of the impairment of investment in joint venture and associates, 

reversal of impairment of investments, gain/(Ioss) on disposal of investment in associate, write 

back of liability, write off/provision against receivables and provision / loss on investment 

property. 

12. The Company has presented profit before finance costs, taxes, depreciation, amortisation expense 

and exceptional items as EBITDA. 

13. The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter and six 

month period ended September 30, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their 

meeting on November 02,2023 and approved by Board of Directors in their meeting on November 

03 , 2023. 

,... 1 ;~ 
;;;; ; 

'DENT: ;-:' \ ,:" 
PURP00~0 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six month period ended 
September 30,2023 

14. Previous quarter/ period/ year figures have been re-grouped/ reclassified to conform to the 

classification adopted in the current period classification. 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: November 03,2023 

For GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Srinivas Bommidala 
Managing Director 

DIN: 00061464 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 


	Covering.pdf
	Financials
	Standalone financials.pdf
	Consolidated financials


